
From '\IP!\2 OIG DoD" flfW @dodig.mil> 

To "Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" (b)(6) .d 

R@mail.mil>,' (b)(6) OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA)" 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

1 

Subject RE: Query 

Date Wed, 7 Oct 2020 13:27:15 +0000 

Message-Id <588d8e941bb44efbac405d826b3e1523@dodig.mil> 

Matt, 
We all have our IC blue badges so we are good to go. 
Thanks 

I\UIIII 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 9:04 AM 
T0·f!@ ., OIG DoD iilallllll@dodig.mil>; (b)(6) OSDOUSD 
INTEL &SEC(USA)~@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query -Unless you have an IC blue badge, you will need to pass your SCI clearances to OUSD(l&S). Our security 
officer idtlJI@ . He can tell you the best way to do this. 

Please helplllillllll get set up for our meeting next week. We need to verify basic SCI. 
Thanks! -
Matt 
MATTHEWC. CUMMINGS, DISL 
Deputy Director, Technical Collection (C&SP/TC) 
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Intelligence 

(Commercial) 
(DSN) 
(TS VOiP) 

@mail.mil (NIPR) 
@mail.smil.mil (SIPR) 

@osdj.ic.gov (JWICS) 
From: • ., OIG DoD 'ffiH@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 7:38 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) • @mail.mil>; 

Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) d • @navy.mil>; • ■■■■ USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA) 112f@ @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> ffl\2 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
I appreciate everyone's efforts. Do I need to have my SSO pass our clearances? If so please provide the 
security POC and SMO code. --From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD.INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 4:59 PM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ~@navy.mil>·flP!@ 

la!W 
ef., OIG DoD @dodig.mil>;~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

.@navy.mil> 

ff 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> ffl\2 
Subject: RE: Query 
Team, 
I have my conference room booked for 10:00, Thursday Oct 15. 3B-255. 
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See you all there! 

Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

\IR!W 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil> ff 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9: 18 AM 

2 

llilWalllll 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ~@mail.mil>;-

DODIG (USA) fflW @dodig.mil>;~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
1illlllllllllll@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> iMW 
Subject: RE: Query 

Matt, 
Can we use your conference room? 

V/r, Jay 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:02 AM 
Tn·!IRfW )ODIG (USA) ' ' @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 

DCNO N2N6 (USA) ffli @navy.mil>; ' ' ■■■■■■ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

"i!RJW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 1JW 
Subject: RE: Query 
That time is perfect for me. Just let me know where. 

Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

\!RM
From: 
■ 
' • l■■I OIG DoD "i!RfW @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:52 PM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ■•' @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

(USA) ffl I @mail.mil> 

fifW 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> "i!RfW 
Subject: RE: Query 
Jay, 
We are available on the 15th at 1000. Matthew will you be able to support that time as well? We would like to 
receive the briefing at the highest classification available. We want to make sure that we are not limited in the 
information we receive. 

M!W 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1fW @navy.mil> 

Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 1 O AM 

To:llillalllll■III OIG Do[l @dodig.mil>; (b){6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

ilfWllll-■@navy.mil> 
.d!RfW 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> fflW 
Subject: RE: Query 
I will be in the Pentagon again on the 15th Oust got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From: OIG DoD @dodig.mil> NlftR 1fW 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 

To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) "i!RfW @navy.mil> 

"i!RJW 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> "i!RJW 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
We prefer in person. What is your availability the following week (19-23). -From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) "i!RJW @navy.mil> 

Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 

To:llillalllll■III OIG DoD "i!RfW @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

ilfWllll-■ @navy.mil> 
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Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIP RN ET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 

V/r, Jay 

<j\Rfi -
From: fflW OIG Do[) fJW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11 :59 AM 

I 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' • @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 
C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

' W @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1WEP @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
What is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 

briefing . 

.... 

3 

--From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; 

-
~ OIG DoD 1WJS1 @dodig.mil>; ' ' DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
-~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) <j\Rfi @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. 

V/r, Jay 
Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 

1W!W 

From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Date: Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

To:f!Rf\2 )ODIG (USA) dIDf\2 @dodig.mil>, USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA) ffW @navy.mil>, Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
1W!W @navy.mil>, Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ff @navy.mil> 

... 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1WEP @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 

Thanks! 

Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

MW 
-----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD 1Wf\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1WJSI @navy.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1WJSI @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

1W!W @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil>; 
Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) d©f\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 

ffl 
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I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 

v/r 

19PW 
-----Original Message-----

- USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 

T0·1W!W OIG DoD iillllalllll(g)j~ig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO 

fflW 
N2N6(~~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 

OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 

-
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
~@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

~@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 

Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 

--
leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

19PW 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA) d""m""IW"'· --@dodig.mil>; WW 
@navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) '11PM @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

--should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 

Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

fflW 

From: OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 
b)(6) SA) 49PW 

?" 
@navy.mil> 

(b}(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 'fJW @navy.mil>; 
b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) vy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Good Morning, 
~ First as an introduction, I am \IP&? WW for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 

ffW 'fJW 

4 
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Intelligence-and Security (USD[l&Sl) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 
Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Seivices 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
(~My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 
v/r 

- Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 
@dodig.ic.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) iHW @navy.mil>·fWf@ 
@dodig.mil> 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ·:\if@ @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

@navy.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 

Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

ff 

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) • ' @dodig.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
@navy.mil> 

Subject: Query 

... 
I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 

V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mailtof121W @navy.mil> 

•:\if@ 

-

5 
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1 

From WW ., OIG DoD" <1m113 @dodig.mil> 

To (b)(6) OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA)" 412}\Y 
@mail.mil>,"Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" 

.(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

Subject RE: Query 

Date Wed, 7 Oct 2020 13:45:20 +0000 

Message-Id <5391 c65a4f05436480ce1 ae947 e58d39@dodig.mil> 

Good Morning, 
We all have our blue badges so we will not need to pass our information. 

Thanks 

e OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA) d (b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 9:17 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil>;fYRII 
Mf\Y OIG DoD\Wff @dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Our SMO code isqp--fp=r=e---. Please list Matt as your POC and I'll make sure his team gets the info. -From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

-
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 9:04 AM 
To: DODIG (USA) ~@dodig.mil>; (b)(6) OSD 
OUSD INTEL & SEC(USA)~@mail.mil> 

-
Subject: RE: Query 

Unless you have an IC blue badge, you will need to pass your SCI clearances to OUSD(l&S). Our security 

officer isf81JW . He can tell you the best way to do this. 

Please helpfYRIIIIII get set up for our meeting next week. We need to verify basic SCI. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
MATTHEW C. CUMMINGS, DISL 
Deputy Director, Technical Collection (C&SP/TC) 
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Intelligence 

(Commercial) 
(DSN) 
(TS VOiP) 

@mail.mil (NIPR) 
@mail.smil.mil (SIPR) 

@osdj.ic.gov (JWICS) 

From: OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 7, 2020 7:38 AM 

To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 'l@f\Y -@mail.mil>; 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 4@f\Y ■@navy.mil>; • ' 1

1 

■■■I USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA'fYRW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) i/H\Y @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
I appreciate everyone's efforts. Do I need to have my SSO pass our clearances? If so please provide the 
security POC and SMO code. 

4@JW 

--From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 4:59 PM 
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! To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)~@navy.mil>·N 
OIG DoD jJjl @dodig.mil>;llliallllllllll USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

'~Iffi .@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) iRJW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Team, 
I have my conference room booked for 10:00, Thursday Oct 15. 3B-255. 

See you all there! 

Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

MfW 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 4ffifW @navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:18 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL(USA)~@mail.mil>;-

.... DODIG (USA) JIDI@ @dodig.mil>;---- USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
ilWallllllll@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) fflW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Matt, 
Can we use your conference room? 
V/r, Jay 

2 

From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b){6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:02 AM 

Tn·lt!>lffi JODIG (USA) • • @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 

DCNO N2N6 (USA'\WW @navy.mil>; ' USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

4Wfffi @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4Wfffi @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
That time is perfect for me. Just let me know where. 

Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

~-, OIG DoD JIDI@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:52 PM 

To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) JIDI@ @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)■· @navy.mil>;Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

(USA) JIDiffi @mail.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) JIDfW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
We are available on the 15th at 1000. IWfWIII will you be able to support that time as well? We would like to 
receive the briefing at the highest classification available. We want to make sure that we are not limited in the 
information we receive. 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 4ffifW @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 10 AM 

To:~., OIG DoD fflW @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

ilWallllllll@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4ffifW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
I will be in the Pentagon again on the 15th Uust got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From:fWW OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)«pfffi @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ffl @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) JIDfW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

12,w 
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Good Morning, 
• We prefer in person. \Mlat is your availability the following week (19-23). -From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 

-
To:~ OIG DoD 1f2'W @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

illli!lllllllll@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA'\ffiJW @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIPRNET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 

V/r, Jay 

•PUB 

From:ffW ., OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11 :59 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 
C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; (b)(6) 

~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N61 
92 @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) .J©Jm @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Jay, 
\Mlat is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 
briefing . 

. 

1\RffR 

.. 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 

1111111
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; 

-
OIG DoD d©Jm @dodig.mil>; ' DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ' • @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) fl @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. 

V/r, Jay 
Sent with BlackBerry Work 

(www.blackberry.com) 

4ffl 

From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

Date: Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

Tr.-i©UR )ODIG (USA'ffW @dodig.mil>, USN 

-
DCNO N2N6 (USA'ffl 
ffW 

@navy.mil>,Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

@navy.mil>,Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N61 4ffW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) .J©lm @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 
Thanks! 

Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

MfW 
----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 

«i>Im 4ffifW 
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To: (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)f@J@ @navy.mil>;Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA\ltil5l2 @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

i!fW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil>; 
Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)f@f\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 

HW 
v/r 

-----Original Message-----

~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 

Tr,·ltillw OIG DoD iii1111111111@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO 

4ffl 
N2N6 (U~~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 

OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 

@mail.mil>; Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

WIii 
Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 

.._ 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 

leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

MfW 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)f@fW @mail.mil> 
Sent Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA'\WJ81 @dodig.mil>;\@fW 
USN (USA) ' • @navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 4ffifW @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

@navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

Hello,11i15121111 
lliillllllll should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 

recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: \jj1§2 OIG DoD i!fW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 
(b)(6) SA) 4ffifW @navy.mil> 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) iRIR @navy.mil>; 
(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

r' 

4 
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cl (b)(6) @navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 

~ First as an introduction, I amfWJ\2 ,fSMW for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 
Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
~My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 
you have. 

v/r 

-• Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 

DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 
@dodig.ic.gov 

----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

(b)(6) (USA'fWJ\2 @navy.mil>·fWJW 
.(b)(6) @dodig.mil> 

-
(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA\ d©J\2 @navy.mil>; 

(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) .mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

4ffl 

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) iWJW @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) ' @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' • @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 
Thanks! 
V/r, ... 

5 
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(b)(6) 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mailtn\lPJW @navy.mil> 

-
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From "Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" .(b)(6) 

R@mail.mil> 

To "Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)" ffifl8 @navy.mil>, 1 '111181 
lt!lll!I OIG DoD" 1!i1fl8 @dodig.mil>,' (b)(6) USN DCNO 

N2N6 (USA)" 1ffi118 @navy.mil> 

Cc "Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)" 1ffifl2 @mail.mil> 

Subject RE: Query 

Date Wed, 14 Oct 2020 13:08:26 +0000 

Message-Id <BFDE7997D7C90B4DBOF84960B73B7F3F819E38CB@umechpagz.easf.csd.disa.mil> 

1 

We're good to go with their blue badges. 

Thanks, 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

%WR 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)fflP @navy.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 8:10 AM 

To:fflRDODIG (USA)-•• @dodig.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD 
OUSD INTEL (USA) 1WJIP @mail.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1 
1!i1fl8 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1ffifl2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Great! 
Matt are you able to confirm clearances? If not I can askl!i1flRIII to check Scattered Castles. 

V/r, Jay 

From:ffllR OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 8:08 AM 

To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 'iflR &l@mail.mil>; 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1ffifl8 ■@navy.mil>; ' • 1

1 

■■■I USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA'fflP @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) d©I!R @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
I look forward to our briefings tomorrow. I wanted to provide the names of the individuals that will be attending 

the briefing. 
Randolph R. Stone, SES 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

for Sensitive Activities, 

for Space, Nuclear and Missile 

r/ 

--for Intelligence Division 

1!i1fl2 

From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(O) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 4:59 PM 

To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)~@navy.mil>·Mfl8 

·~,w ~ OIG DoD - @dodig.mil>;~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
.@navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)fflP @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Team, 
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I have my conference room booked for 10:00, Thursday Oct 15. 3B-255. 
See you all there! 

Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

M!W 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ·d@fSI @navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9: 18 AM 

Mlillllll 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ~@mail.mil>;-

[)()DIG (USA) fflSI @dodig.mil>;---- USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)M5S, @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Matt, 
Can we use your conference room? 

V/r, Jay 

2 

From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:02 AM 

To:ffSI )ODIG (USA) ' • @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 

DCNO N2N6 (USAlj\BffR @navy.mil>; ' USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

•i@fSI @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)fSRS, @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
That time is perfect for me. Just let me know where. 

Thanks! 

Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

~-, OIG DoD 49lfSI @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:52 PM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)ffSI @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ■•• @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

(USA) ffl @mail.mil> 1 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1Wf2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
We are available on the 15 th at 1000. Matthew will you be able to support that time as well? We would like to 
receive the briefing at the highest classification available. We want to make sure that we are not limited in the 
information we receive. 

MJSI 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1WfSI @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 1 O AM 

To:~., OIG Dori 19RSI @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

~@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) fflSI @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
I will be in the Pentagon again on the 15th Uust got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From:flilfSI ., OIG DoD 49lfSI @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 49lfSI @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 49lfS, @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
We prefer in person. What is your availability the following week (19-23). 

IWE2III 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ffl @navy.mil> 

Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 
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To:lliilllllllllll OIG Do[) 'ffi1fW @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
I 

~@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA'flPJIP @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

WIRIIII 
We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIPRNET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 

V/r, Jay 

From:flPJW ., OIG DoD fftii @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11 :59 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 

C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; (b)(6) 

~SN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 
•~ @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1\2!1R @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
What is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 

briefing . ... 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)l©IW @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ' @mail.mil>; 

OIG DoD 1\2§2 @dodig.mil>; ' ' DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ffllP @mail.mil> 
-Subject: RE: Query 

WIRIIII 
I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. 

V/r, Jay 
Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) (b)(6) @mail.mil> 

Date: Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

To:(©IW )ODIG (USA) 1\2§2 @dodig.mil>, (b)(6) USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA'\Wftii @navy.mil>,Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

(©IW @navy.mil>,Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N61ffl @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1\2!1R @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

WIRIIII 
Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 

Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

WIR 
-----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1\2!1R @navy.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA\flW @navy.mil>;Bray, Scott W SES-OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

1\2!1R @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil>; 

Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA\ 1\2ffl @mail.mil> 

\\2ffl 'ffi1!1P 
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Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 
v/r 

!IRJW 
-----Original Message-----

~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12: 13 PM 

To:«pJW ., OIG DoD 'ill/allll@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6(~--@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 

OPNAVN2N6, N2N61418JW @navy.mil> 

-
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
~@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

~@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 

..... 
Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 
leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

MM 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA) '!IPJW @dodig.mil>; «pfffi 
@navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA' '!IPJW @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

@navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

--should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

11Pff2 

From: OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD 
fflW 

PA (USA)r @mail.mil>; 
(b)(6) SA) @navy.mil> 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA\ 11PM @navy.mil>; 
(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.{b)(6) .mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 

(~First as an introduction, I am MJW , llill© for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 

p ., 11Rfl2 
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General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 
Classified Annex to the Senate Armed SeNices 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
(~My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 
v/r 

, Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 
@dodig.ic.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ffl\2 @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) 4@1\2 @navy.mil>-iID1\2 

.. 
@dodig.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) .d©IW @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 

Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) ' • @dodig.mil> 

.. 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

.... 
I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 
V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mailtnf!2f\2 @navy.mil> 

ff 

-
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From "Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" .(b)(6) 

■@mail.mil> 
To (b)(6) DODIG (USA)"f\2581 @dodig.mil> 

Subject RE: Query 

Date Thu, 15 Oct 2020 13:04:31 +0000 

Message-Id <BFDE7997D7C90B4DBOF84960B73B7F3F819E3F9A@umechpagz.easf.csd.disa.mil> 

1 

Yes! Third Floor, Corridor 2, B-ring. There is a small vestibule and a doorbell. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

~-, OIG DoD dt!lfW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 15, 2020 8:09 AM 

To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) «<q51R &l@mail.mil>; 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ilJ8I 1@navy.mil>; ' ' 1■■■■ USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA'f\25\2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4ffl @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Good Morning, 
Is the main entrance to the meeting 3B-255? That is different than how I have seen the numbers at the 
Pentagon. I wanted to make sure we are heading to the right room. 

\WIii 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 9:08 AM 
To:ffl ., OIG DoD I\& @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USP.'\Wff @navy.mil>; USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

i1f& 1 
@navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dt!lf& @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

NIii 
Thanks. Please ensure everyone brings their blue badge. 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

~-, OIG D0D4ffi5IR @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 8:08 AM 

To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)l'f &.ll@mail.mil>; 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) dt!lf& I @navy.mil>; ' ' •••• USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USP.\ffl @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ff @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 

I look forward to our briefings tomorrow. I wanted to provide the names of the individuals that will be attending 
the briefing. 
Randolph R. Stone, SES 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

for Sensitive Activities, 

for Space, Nuclear and Missile 

r/ 

\Wf& 
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MfS/ for Intelligence Division 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 4:59 PM 
To: Stratton, John fl F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ~@navy.mil>·\IRfS/ 

IS/ 
Wll, OIG DoD @dodig.mil>;----- USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

.@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) .d©ll1l @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Team, 
I have my conference room booked for 10:00, Thursday Oct 15. 3B-255. 
See you all there! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

\1218/ 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)\IRfS/ @navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:18 AM 

i.... 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)----@mail.mil>;ll2lill 

DODIG (USA) .d©ll1l @dodig.mil>;----- USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
---@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) fflS/ @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Matt, 
Can we use your conference room? 
V/r, Jay 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:02 AM 

Tn·Mf9/ JODIG (USA) • • @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 

DCNO N2N6 (USA'WWR @navy.mil>; ' USNDCNO N2N6 (USA) 

\IRfS/ @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) fflS/ @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
That time is perfect for me. Just let me know where. 
Thanks! 
Matt 

!!1111..., 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

OIG DoD fflS/ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:52 PM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) .d©ll1l @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA). @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

(USA) .d©fW @mail.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (US,A\[©ll1l @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Jay, 
We are available on the 15th at 1000. Matthew will you be able to support that time as well? We would like to 
receive the briefing at the highest classification available. We want to make sure that we are not limited in the 
information we receive. 

f!PfS/ 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) .d©ll1l @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 10 AM 

To:~., OIG Do[) fflS/ @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) .d©ll1l @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
I will be in the Pentagon again on the 15th Oust got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From:YPfW OIG DoD i!fS/ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 
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.. 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)ijfS/ @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) dIDfS/ @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4\2f8/ @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
We prefer in person. What is your availability the following week (19-23) . 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) dIDfS/ @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 

To:~., OIG Do[l dIDIW @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

---@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dIDIW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

iP1l\2III 
We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIPRNET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 

V/r, Jay 

From: IIDIW OIG DoD 4\2fSI @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11 :59 AM 

I 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 
C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; (b) (6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

• f2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dIDIW @mail.mil> 

... 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
What is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 
briefing . 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) dIDfS/ @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ' 

OIG DoD 4\2f81 @dodig.mil>; • • 
@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dIDfSI @mail.mil> 
-Subject: RE: Query 

iP1l\2III 
I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. 

V/r, Jay 
Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Date: Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

To:lIDfSI )ODIG (USA) 4\2fSI @dodig.mil>, (b)(6) USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA'\Wf\il @navy.mil>,Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

IIDIW @navy.mil>, Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 4\2f8/ @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4\2f\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

iP1l\2III 
Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 

Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 
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!WM 
-----Original Message-----

From: NMW OIG DoD 4@,W @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)ff\2 @navy.mil>;Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA'\12!12 @navy.mil>;Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

ffl2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b){6) @mail.mil>; 

Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4@fl2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 

v/r 

!R 
-----Original Message-----

From: ~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
Nllllllllllllll@navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 

Tn·\@M OIG DoD ~@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6(U:3~)~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 
OPNAV N2N6, N2NP1 @navy.mil> 

-
fM 

Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 

~@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

ii11111111111@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 

.._ 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 

Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 

leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

MM 
-----Original Message----­
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) b){O) @mail.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA) 4@fl2 @dodig.mil>; W\2 
USN (USA) ' ' @navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) (b) 6 @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

@navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

(USA) @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Hello,Nl1121111 
,--should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 

Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: NIM ., OIG DoD 412f\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 
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To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 
(b)(6) SA) •iffifffi @navy.mil> 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)ffW @navy.mil>; 
(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) vy.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
(~First as an introduction, I am f9Dffi , ttl>I© for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 

Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
~My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 
v/r 

--.. Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 
@dodig.ic.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) (b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) ·9Wfffi @navy.mil>·«pfW 
@dodig.mil> 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)f\Rfffi @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 

Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) 
' 

4ffl @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) • • @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

?' 

-
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Thanks! 
V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mai1t"fliD8I @navy.mil> 

-

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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From 'WMW OIG DoD" i!!ffi @dodig.mil> 

To (b)(6) OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA)" fflW 
~@mail.mil> 

Subject RE: Query 

Date Tue, 15 Dec 2020 16:08:08 +0000 

Message-Id <ce210c3d3cf74992ababd0458e40be52@dodig.mil> 

Thanks, I will send you a message so you have my information. 

Thanks 

ffW 
-----Original Message-----

From: ----OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA) 
~@mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:36 AM 
Tn·\S11ffi ., OIG DoD ' ' @dodig.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C 

(Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ■■■■■■@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

r:!wiw @osdj.ic.gov 

Collection Policy Division (IN OFFICE) 
OUSD(l&S)/C&SP/Technical Collection Directorate 

Pentagon, Wash DC 

@mail.mil 
@mail.smil.mil 

@osdj.ic.gov 

-----Original Message----

From: fQ2 OIG DollfJffi @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:24 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 

@mail.mil> 
OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA) 

@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Correction: I need his JWICS email address 
-----Original Message-----
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:11 AM 

OIG DoD i!!ffi @dodig.mil> 
OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA) 

@mail.mil> 

I 
Subject: Re: Query 
b)(6) @mail.mil<mailt 1(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

From: 'lli!IWIIIIIIIII OIG DoD" 
i11W1111111@dodig.mil<mailt0«p9R @dodig.mil>> 
Date: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 at 9:57:12 AM 

1 

Generated on Jul 2, 2021 9:39:34 AM by ZL Technologles Inc. 



To: "Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" 
@mail.mil<mailto @mail.mil» 

OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA)" 
@mail.mil<mailto @mail.mil» 

Subject: RE: Query 
Thanks, 
I am in the office today and can serirl\SR\2 and email so he has my 
address. Could you provide the email address? I did not see his name in the 
global. 

N 
-----Original Message-----
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6} @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:30 AM 

., OIG DoD ffl\2 @dodig.mil> 
OSD OUSD INTEL & SEC (USA) 

@mail.mil> 
Subject: Re: Query 

.. on my office can help you get this. It is classified and would 
need to be sent to a JWICS email address. 
I will be in the office tomorrow and can also make sure this gets out to 
you. 
Thanks 
Matt 

From:•~., OIG DoD" 
iili!llllllll@dodig.mil<maillo«pff2 @dodig.mil>> 
Date: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 at 9:17:20 AM 
To: "Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO hanks! 

N2N6 (USA)" i?!\2 @navy.mil<mailltj\P5\2 @navy.mil», 
"Bray, Scott W SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)" 

\25\2 @navy.mil<mailt0\9PW @navy.mil»,"Cummings, Matthew C 
(Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" 
.(b)(6} @mail.mil<mailto (b)(6) @mail.mil», 
"Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)" 

@mail.mil<mailtn!©ff2 @mail.mil» 'flR!W 
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)" 

@navy.mil<mailt99P@ @navy.mil» 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
I hope that everyone is having a good holiday in spite of the challenges 
that we face. I was following back up to request a copy of the DepSecDef 
memorandum establishing the UAP Taskforce. 
v/r 

N 
-----Original Message-----
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6} @mail.mil<mailto (b)(6} @mail.mil» 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:54 PM 

OIG DoD 
(b)(6} 

@navy.mil<mai1t9ffi5W @navy.mil»; Stratton, 
John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
\ffi!W @navy.mil<mailto .... @navy.mil»; Bray, Scott W 
SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I iilialllll@navy.mil<mailtn\SR@ @navy.mil» 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
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'flfi @mail.mil<mailt0p @mail.mil» 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status 
and I am happy to fill in any gaps from the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to 
set up the best time with you. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

N!f\2 

-----Original Message-----

From: ---OIG DoD 
illlllalllllll@dodig.mil<mailtojffil@ @dodig.mil» 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To:~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil<maillr«!ll\3 @navy.mil>>; 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
N!f\2 @navy.mil<mailtolffif\2 @navy.mil»; 
Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 
fflil @navy.mil<mei11ffl @navy.mil» 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil<mailto (b)(6) @mail.mil»; 
Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

\WfS1 @mail.mil<mai1t0W15f2 @mail.mil» 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 
v/r 

IIRW 
-----Original Message-----

From: ----USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil<meiltAffif\2 @navy.mil» 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 

To:--- OIG DoD 
illlllalllllll@dodig.mil<mai1t1ffiff2 @dodig.mil»; Stratton, John F 

'flf\2 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

@navy.mil<mailto~@navy.mil»; Bray, Scott W 

.. 
SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I iilallll@navy.mil<mailtl'\flf2 @navy.mil» 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil<mailt .(b)(6) @mail.mil»; 
Gough, 
'flf\2 

Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
@mail.mil<mailt('\«pff2 @mail.mil» 

Subject: RE: Query 

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 
They will be in.touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 
leadership. 
Regards, 

Ill 

NIIIIIIIIIIII . ~ 
N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

.. 

----
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MW 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
(b)(6) @mail.mil<mailt99Pij @mail.mil» 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA) 

@do 
ailto @navy.mil» 

CNO N2N6 (USA) 

il<mailtojffiii @navy.mil»; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

@navy.mil<mailto (b)(6) @navy.mil»; Cummings, 
Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

(USA) 
.(b){6) @mail.mil<mailto (b)(6) @mail.mil» 

;a 
Subject: RE: Query 

should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 

officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 

Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: ..... , OIG DoD 
-IIWlllll@dodig.mil<mailtol©Iffi @dodig.mil>> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 
To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
• (b)(6) @mail.mil<mailt0jffii @mail.mil»; 

(b)(6) USN (USA) 
.(b)(6) @navy.mil<mailtol©lm @navy.mil» 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
(b)(6) @navy.mil<mailtn©'2 
(b)(6) . 

@navy.mil»; 
USN ON! 

. 
WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

(b){6) -
Subject: RE: Query 

. (b)(6) @navy.mil» 

Good Morning, 
~ First as an introduction, I am N , lt!JI© for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&Sl) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization .Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the Classified 
Annex to the Senate Armed Services Committee Report on S.1790, submission 
titled "Advanced Operational Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and 

Research." 
~y leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 
v/r 

--• Intelligence Division, SIEO Office of the Deputy Inspector 
General for Evaluations DoD, Office of Inspector General 
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@dodig.smil.mil<mailto--@dodig.smil.mil> 
@dodig.ic.gov<mailto--@dodig.ic.gov> 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

1\PfSI @mail.mil<mailt9ffil@ @mail.mil» 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) 
@navy.mil<mailto ' @navy.mil»;fffl 

@dodig.mil<mailto • • @dodig.mil» 
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

-
mailto«pJffi @navy.mil»; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

(b)(6) @navy.mil» 
Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: ---USN (USA) 
~@navy.mil<mailt0ffl @navy.mil>> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To:--- DODIG (USA) 
ww.1111@dodig.mil<mai1tn«pf@ @dodig.mil>> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil<mailt0«pf$l @mail.mil»; 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

-
.(b)(6) @navy.mil<mailt0jffl 

.(b)(6) 

Subject: 

. 
@navy.mil»; 

(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
. . . (b)(6) @navy.mil» 

Query 

I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 

... 
V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 
@navy.mil<mailtnffl @navy.mil><mailtnl©l$1 

• @navy.mil> 

·+I-lie s ~eil is HisFR tho QfRr;;ri gf U-iw lr;;ie,-s.Qtor <.s,Rs.rwd 1 CGlpsaliitr.iont sf 
DofeRee, aAei FABY sontsiA iniorFAotior, that ie "Le\\ EnfepooR'IOAt €enoiti ,el' 
tLES} 01 "Fo1 Offieiel Uee GAi~" (FOYOj er !!IA!!P,1/iss s1,1bj.iet le Urn PPioee~ 
P,el eAalsr lsgel BAB BF BIABF flFi 11, ilsgss tAel FBBIFiBI releeee 11ilRet1t 
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From OIG DoD" '42f\2 @dodig.mil> 

To (b}(O) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)" (b}(6) d @navy.mil> 

Cc "Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)" -dli>f\2 @navy.mil>,"Bray, 

Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I" -dffl @navy.mil>,"Cummings, Matthew C 

(Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA)" .(b)(6) @mail.mil>,"Gough, 

Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (U @mail.mil>,' (b}(6) 

g USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)" @navy.mil> 

Subject RE: Query 

Date Wed, 16 Dec 2020 13:05:29 +0000 

Message-Id <1083dc1 a2f3c43ba8debaa0560a262b6@dodig.mil> 

Good Morning, 
Thanks you all for your . responses. sent the memorandum yesterday afternoon. 

MJSI ii \\Rf\2 

From: ' ' ■■■■■■ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) (b}(6) @navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 8:12 PM 

T0·\fRf\2 OIG DoD 4fRfW @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)\fRf\2 @navy.mil>;Bray, Scott 
W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ' • @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD 
OUSD INTEL (USA) ' @mail.mil>; Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD 
PA (USA) • • @mail.mil>; ' ■■■■■ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

@navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

-■ I sent you a copy of the requested memo on JWICS. 

V/r, 

OPNAV 2N61/Naval Intelligence Activity 

@nmic.ic.gov 
-----Original Message-----

From: \fRfW OIG DoD '42ff2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:17 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO,N2N6 (USA) 

@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 
@navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 

@mail.mil>; Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
@mail.mil>; USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

@navy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
I hope that everyone is having a good holiday in spite of the challenges 
that 
we face. I was following back up to request a copy of the DepSecDef 
memorandum establishing the UAP Taskforce. 
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v/r 

'2!\2 
-----Original Message-----
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:54 PM 

.ti>I\2 OIG DoD ' ' @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) 

:UsN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • @navy.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) 

-
SES USN DCNO 

N2N6I i3f\2 
N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV 

N2N6, @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)I b)(6) @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status 
and I am happy to fill in any gaps from the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to 

set up the best time with you. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

1121\2 
-----Original Message-----

From: \SD\2 OIG DoD 4!\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • ' 
Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I • ' @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
~@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

~@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 

OUSD(l&S) if possible. 

WW 
v/r 

-----Original Message-----

~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12: 13 PM 

T,.,.lmI\2 OIG DoD ~@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 

OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 412J\2 @navy.mil> 

-
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 

@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
-

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 

.._ 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 

leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

\125\2 
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-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1WfW @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA'f!Pf\2 @dodig.mil>;fSRf2 
@navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)fSR\2 @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

~ should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 

Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: fSR\2 OIG Do[)l©l\2 @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD 
ilf\2 

PA (USA) 
(b)(6) 

?' @mail.mil>; 

SA) @navy.mil> 
(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)f!Pf\2 @navy.mil>; 

(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b) (6) .mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 

~First as an introduction, i amfSR\2 , lll>I© for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 
Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
~My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 
v/r 

--• Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 
@dodig.ic.gov 

-----Original Message-----

From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 1Wf\2 @mail.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

To:--- USN (USA) ffl\2 @navy.mil>·f!Pf\2 
~ OfG DoD 'illialllll@dodig.mil> 
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-
(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) il5\2 @navy.mil>; 

(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) .mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) 1ffl @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) • • @dodig.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ' @mail.mil>; 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

.... 
I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 
V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 
@navy.mil<mailtnfWJW @navy.mil> 

-

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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From 'NHW ., OIG DoD" 4ffifW @DODIG.MIL> 

To •lt!>II!! OIG DoD" <j2!@ @dodig.mil> 

Subject RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 

Date Tue, 6 Oct 2020 11 :08:40 +0000 

Message-Id <ac7a42b75e5c4b78918e74b5743df760@DODIG.MIL> 

-•· 
I'll tentatively say yes. - team is trying to set up a secure VTC that day for us. If they don't already have 
a time, maybe we can do both. (b)(5) 

Frorn·®fW ., OIG DoD d1""l!lif■1iJ""•1-■-■-■-■-■@dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 6:41 AM 

T0·1t!>fW OIG DoD 4ffifW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: FW: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 

Good Morning-
~ I am coordinating a briefing with the Office of Naval Intelligence and OUSD(l&S) regarding the 
unexplained airborne activities on the east coast of the United States and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions they are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. I am setting up the briefing set up at the Pentagon on October 15, 2020 at 1000 if you would like to 
participate. At this point it is Randy, ®II and I participating. 

MIWII 
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD fl @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:46 PM 

To:-·., OIG DoD ialWllllll@dodig.mil> 
Cc: ' ' OIG DoD 42IWllllll@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
Sounds good thanks 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

!!a-
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

OIG D0D4@!@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:45 PM 
To: Stone, 

ffl 
Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL> 

C"· OIG DoD iiillllllll@DODIG.Mlb 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
This is ONI; however, If that time works I am going to check with the USDI briefer to see if that date works for 
him as well and we will do them both. 

1211111 
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4ffi5S/ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:36 PM 

To:-• OIG DoD ialWllllll@dodig.mil> 
Cc: ' • OIG DoD 42IWllllll@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
Is this the ONI or USDI brief? 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

~ OIG DoD </8RW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:23 PM 
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To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL> 

Cr·l©IID OIG DoD iPfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 

Randy, 
The I heard back from the briefer the only other day he is available is next Thursday, October 15 between 
1000-1300. The briefing takes about 25-30 minutes. The briefing would take place at the Pentagon. Will that 
date work for you. 

\ffl 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)fE8 @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 1 O AM 

To:~., OIG DoD\jp5\2 @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

~@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dl!lll2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
I will be in the Pentagon again on the 15th Uust got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From:\Wf\il ., OIG Do[) ffll2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)l©l\2 @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)IIDE8 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) (b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
We prefer in person. What is your availability the following week (19-23). 

Will 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)N1J\2 @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 

-
(b)(6) OIG Do[) 4@!\2 @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

(b)(6) navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4@§2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIPRNET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 

V/r, Jay 

From: \WW OIG Do[) 4@1\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11 :59 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 
C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; (b)(6) 

mt)SN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N61 

~ @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ffl\2 @mail.mil> 

-. 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
What is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 
briefing. 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)IID!\2 @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; 

~-, OIG DoD ffl\2 @dodig.mil>; ' DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
N15&1111111111@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N61 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA'ffl @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

y 
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I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. 

V/r, Jay 
Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil> 
Date: Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

)ODIG (USA) @dodig.mil>, (b)(6) USN 

-
Tn·l©l\2 dID!\2 
DCNO N2N6 (USA'\SWR @navy.mil>,Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

dIDf\2 @navy.mil>,Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N61fSR\2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dffi!\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 

Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

NHW 
•····Original Message••··· 

From:\19f\il ., OIG DoD dIDf\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)f!Pf\2 @navy.mil>;Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA\IIDJW @navy.mil>;Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

'1Wf\2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil>; 

Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dffif\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 

v/r 

\IPJW 
•···•Original Message••··· 

~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 

Tn·ffl OIG DoD illl1lllllllll@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNON2N6(~--@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 

OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

-
dffiJS1 @navy.mil> 

Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
-

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 

.._ 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 
leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

fSRW 
•····Original Message••··· 
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dIDf\2 @mail.mil> 
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Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (US,A\(©IW @dodig.mil>;lffifl2 
@navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)ffl @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

~ should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: ffW OIG DoD <iiiJffiifl2i' iiiii@dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ;ffl @mail.mil>; 
(b}(6) SA) fi 1@navy.mil> 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) i>fl2 @navy.mil>; 
(b}(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) vy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
~First as an introduction, I am(©ff2 , llllll!l for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 
Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 

Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
tpot,,JOl My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 
you have. 
v/r 

--• Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 
@dodig.ic.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA, MM @navy.mil>·,w,12 
@dodig.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)il2fl2 @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
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(b)(6) @navy.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

What is your question? 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) i!fW @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) ' ' @dodig.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ' @mail.mil>; 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

.... 
I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 

V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mailtn\ffiJSI @navy.mil> 

-

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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From "Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD" ilfll @DODIG.MIL> 

To •l(!}ll!l OIG DoD" 4ffif@ @dodig.mil> 

Cc "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" i1!12 @DODIG.MIL> '\lP!l2 

OIG DoD" <ltll!@ @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 

Date Tue, 6 Oct 2020 11:39:35 +0000 

Message-Id <c10653367 d204edf90b9b 73b1 b 78d582@DODIG.MIL> 

Thanks, I have a CIGIE l&E meeting that day and some other meetings, so I am not planning to attend. 

Frorn·lt!M@ ., OIG DoD 4ffi!l2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 06, 2020 6:53 AM 
To: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL> 

Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD~@DODIG.MIL>;f!Pf@ , OIG DoD 
<ltll!@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
Good Morning, 
I have a briefing set up with the Office of Naval Intelligence and OUSD(l&S) on October 15, 2020 at 1000 in the 
Pentagon. The classified briefing will discuss the unexplained airborne activities on the east coast of the Unite 

d States and the actions being taken to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these phenomena. Current 
participants are Randy, Nllill and I. f!Pfll has also been invited I am waiting on his response. Please let 
me know if you are interested in participating. 

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4ffifll @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:55 PM 

To:-· OIG DoD i1!l2llllllll@dodig.mil> 
Cc: ' ' OIG DoD ilialllll@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
That's fine let Mike know 

From:iww OIG Do[l 1W!W @dodig.mil<mai1t0«pf@ @dodig.mil» 

.. 
Date: Monday, Oct 05, 2020, 15:48 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4ffif@ @DODIG.MIL<mailtolWIIIIIIII 
llilllllll@DODI G.MIL» 

~ OIG DoD 4Wf@ @DODIG.MIL<mailt"\Wf@ @DODIG.MIL» 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
I will propose we start at 1000 . 

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4ff@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:46 PM 

To:-· OIG DoD i1!1211111111@dodig.mil> 
Cc: • ' OIG DoD ilialllll@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
Sounds good thanks 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

WW 
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From: flPHR OIG DoD 4@fW @dodig.mil> 

.. 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:45 PM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD I\W @DODIG.MIL> 

Cr-·ISP\2 OIG DoD 4Wff2 @DODIG.MIL> 1 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 
This is ONI; however, If that time works I am going to check with the USDI briefer to see if that date works for 

him as well and we will do them both . 

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD i!ff2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:36 PM 

To:-• OIG DoD-·@dodig.mil> 
Cc: ' • OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 

Is this the ONI or USDI brief? 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

WW 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

From:flP1f2 OIG DoD i!f\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:23 PM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD I\W @DODIG.MIL> 

Cr-·!Wf\2 OIG DoD 1WfW @DODIG.MIL> 1 
Subject: Unexplained Airborne Activity Briefing Update with ONI 

Randy, 
The I heard back from the briefer the only other day he is available is next Thursday, October 15 between 
1000-1300. The briefing takes about 25-30 minutes. The briefing would take place at the Pentagon. Will that 

date work for you. 

Mf\2 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) i!f\2 @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 10 AM 

To:--- OIG DoD 4@f\2 @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Milllllllllll@navy.mil> 
qc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4@ff2 @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
I will be in the Pentagon again on the 15th (just got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From:l@J\2 OIG DoD ffl\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 

.. 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)l£lff2 @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) i!f\2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) (b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
We prefer in person. What is your availability the following week (19-23) . 

.. 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)flPf\2 @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 

(b)(6) OIG DoD 4@f\2 @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
(b)(6) navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) i!f\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
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We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIPRNET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 
V/r, Jay 

From:IIPJffi ., OIG DoD 4ffiJSI @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11:59 AM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • ' @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 
C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; (b)(6) 

@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ' USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' 
• W @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) dli>l0 @mail.mil> 

.. 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay, 
What is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 
briefing . 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 4ffiJSI @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; 

..... , OIG DoD 41RJW @dodig.mil>; ' • DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

llilJSIIII 
I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. 
V/r, Jay 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) 

g@mail.mil<mailt @mail.mil» 
Date: 

IWlllllllllllll 
Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

To: DODIG (USA) • mil<mailto @dodig.mil» ffl 
--USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) < @navy.mil», 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' @n @navy. 
mil», Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ' .mil<m @navy.mil» 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ' mail.mil<mailto 

\WfW @mail.mil» 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 

Thanks! 

Matt 

Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 
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WSI 
-----Original Message-----

From: WW ., OIG DoriWW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)fl2Ji @navy.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) i9fi @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

1\Pfi @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .{b)(6) @mail.mil>; 
Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA1 J©fi @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 

v/r 

WW 

-----Original Message-----
From: ~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navymtt> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 
Tn·W@ OIG DoDf!2lillllllllll@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6(~)~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 
OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I <\\P!W @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
~@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
~@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 

They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 
leadership. 

Regards, 

--N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

WW 

aw 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) d©J\2 @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

.P JODIG (USA) <\\PJ\2 @dodig.mil>; fiW 
USN (USA) 1\PW @navy.mil> 
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N DCNO N2N6 (USA)\12§2 @navy.mil>; 
(b)(6) NONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) >; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

.(b)(6) @mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

~ should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 

recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 

Regards, 

Sue 

OSD(PA) 

-----Original Message-----

Frorw \WJW ., OIG DoD 418ff2 @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) rw @mail.mil>; 
(b)(6) SA) 418

(b)(6) 
1\2 @navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)\12
(b)(6) 

1f2 @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) .mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

Good Morning, 

~ First as an introduction, I am \12ff2 \Wf\R for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 

General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 

Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 

National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 

Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 

Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 

Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 

~) My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 

unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 

OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 

phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 

including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 

v/r 

la., Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 

DoD, Office of Inspector General 
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@dodig.ic.gov 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)fWJW @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) 4ffi5W @navy.mil>·Wffi 
@dodig.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA'Wffi @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: RE: Query 

Will 
What is your question? 

Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 

-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) 4ffi5W @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) ' ' @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

I am induding the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 

V/r, 

\WW 

(b)(6) 

Office of Naval Intelligence 

\WJW (cell phone on telework) 

MW @navy.mil<mailtofp @navy.mil> 
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From '\ffl OIG DoD" 1\PfW @dodig.mil> 

To "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" ffl@ @DODIG.MIL> 'fl25f2 
I, OIG DoD" 4@5W @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: UAP Briefing 

Date Wed, 14 Oct 2020 19:15:27 +0000 

Message-Id <b6d0818dce 794 7 d89cdff591 cb085460@dodig.mil> 

Confirm 
-----Original Message--- -

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4Wf@ @DODIG.MIL> 

Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 3:15 PM 

To:--- OIG DoD 4@5f2 @DODIG.MIL0>·[©I© ., OIG DoD 

~@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: UAP Briefing 
10-4 thanks 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

\WW 

-----Original Message-----

Frorn· \&fij ., OIG DoD flfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 3:14 PM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD fl @DODIG.MIL>; \WfW ., OIG DoD 

4@Jf2 @dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: UAP Briefing 
Confirmed. We'll see you there. 
-----Original Message-----

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4@fW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 3:14 PM 

To: ..... , OIG DoD i?f@ @dodig.mil"'fl2fW ., OIG DoD 

~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: UAP Briefing 
Want to confirm with you to meet me inside the pentagon at the top of the escalators next to the chocolate shop 
(metro entrance) 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

!ffl 
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From 'fSH@ ., OIG DoD" 4@f8l @dodig.mil> 

To 'Mf\2 ., OIG DoD" fflW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: UAP Briefing October 15, 2020 

Date Wed, 14 Oct 2020 14:51:32 +0000 

Message-Id <1 d 17 ad27f4ee4036b 76cb 7f9066a0fc5@dodig.mil> 

Great! 
Frorn·@JSI ., OIG DoD 4@!@ @DODIG.MIL> 

-
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 9:48 AM 
To:~., OIG DoD ill8lallll@dodig.mil>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL>;~ OIG DoD 1@f8l @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: UAP Briefing October 15, 2020 
I'll take the shuttle with you. 

Frorn·MJ@ ., OIG DoD 4@f8l @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 9:46 AM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ■•' @DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
4@JSI @DODIG.MIL>·\@!W ., OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL> 1 
Subject: UAP Briefing October 15, 2020 
Good Morning, 
I am sending a reminder about tomorrows briefing with ONI and USD(I), please remember to bring your blue 
IC badges for the meeting. I plan on taking the 9:15am shuttle (I believe the times are back to normal) from the 
Mark Center to the Pentagon if anyone would like to ride over with me. Randy is planning on meet us at the 
Pentagon conference room. I am including the names and contact information for both briefers. 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 
Deputy Director, Technical Collection (C&SP/TC) 
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for Intelligence 

(Commercial) 
(DSN) 
(TS VOiP) 

@mail.mil(NIPR) 
@mail.smil.mil (SIPR) 

@osdj.ic.gov (JWICS) 
Jay Stratton, SES USN DCNO N2N6 

-navy.mil 
Jay leads the UAP Task Force effort for Navy. He works directly for Scott Bray, Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 
r/ 

MIIII 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) {b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 9:08 AM 
Tr,·l@f\2 ., OIG DoD J\W @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 

-
DCNO N2N6 (USA'ffW @navy.mil>; (b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 1 

MJW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4@f8l @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Thanks. Please ensure everyone brings their blue badge. 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

~-, OIG DoD ffl@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 8:08 AM 
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To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) dtffi? -@mail.mil>; 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA'flRJW ■@navy.mil>; ' • 1■■■■ USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA) 48lfW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) i>U2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
I look forward to our briefings tomorrow. I wanted to provide the names of the individuals that will be attending 
the briefing. 
Randolph R. Stone, SES 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

for Sensitive Activities, 

for Space, Nuclear and Missile 
r/ 

---for Intelligence Division 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil> 

!·• 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 4:59 PM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)--■llll@navy.mil>·• 

OIG DoD fl @dodig.mil>;~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
!JW .@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) iRfW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Team, 
I have my conference room booked for 10:00, Thursday Oct 15. 3B-255. 
See you all there! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

MfW 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ffl@ @navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:18 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ~@mail.mil>;llill2l 
fl2I---■ DODIG (USA) ffl @dodig.mil>;~O N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ffl @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query • 
Matt, 
Can we use your conference room? 
V/r, Jay 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 9:02 AM 
T"·Mf@ IDIG (USA) ' ' @dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN 

DCNO N2N6 (USA) 4ffl @navy.mil>; ' ' ■■■■■■ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
ffl @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) <jffiJW @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
That time is perfect for me. Just let me know where. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

!!1111..., OIG DoDffl @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 3:52 PM 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ilfW @navy.mil> (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA). @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
(USA) ffl@ @mail.mil> 
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Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) ilf\2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Jay, 
We are available on the 15 th at 1000. Matthew will you be able to support that lime as well? We would like to 
receive the briefing at the highest classification available. We want to make sure that we are not limited in the 
information we receive. 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)@Jffi @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 11: 1 O AM 

To: ..... , OIG Do[l ilfW @dodig.mil>; (b){6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA1\IPJl2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

I will be in the Pentagon again on the 

4112 
15th Gust got a meeting added) and could support between 1000-1300. 

From: \12Jl2 OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 9:35 AM 

To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)\ti>JS @navy.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)\lffi @navy.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4112 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 

We prefer in person. What is your availability the following week (19-23). 

\!PIii 
From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) i'Jffi @navy.mil> 
Sent: Monday, October 5, 2020 8:57 AM 

-
To: ..... , OIG DoD ilf\2 @dodig.mil>; (b){6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
\IP!lllllllllll@navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) fflffi @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

We have a video version of the briefing on JWICS and SIPRNET that takes about 25 minutes. If you prefer in 
person, I won't be in the Pentagon 13-16 Oct but we could set up a Tandberg brief. I am sitting in some end of 
year performance evaluation panels that week and would have to work around them. 
V/r, Jay 

From: \IP!IP OIG DoD 4@112 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 11 :59 AM 

iii 
To: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' @navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew 
C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ' @mail.mil>; (b){6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

':!IP @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA1\WJIP @mail.mil> 

... 
Subject: RE: Query 
Jay, 
What is your availability for the following week (13 Oct-16)? Also, what is the classification level of the briefing? 
I want to make sure that we have the necessary caveats or access in order to receive the full picture during our 
briefing . 

From: Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)\IPJl2 @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, October 2, 2020 7:04 AM 
To: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) ' @mail.mil>; 
...... , OIG DoD i'JIP @dodig.mil>; ' ' SN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
\IP!lllllllllll@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4@Jl2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

I'll be in the pentagon again next Friday, I could brief you anytime between 0700-1100. We'd need about an 
hour. If that doesn't work we could set up a Tandberg during the week. -
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V/r, Jay 
Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 
From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) .(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Date: Thursday, Oct 01, 2020, 5:55 PM 

-
Tn·IIDll2 )ODIG (USA) 4ffifl2 @dodig.mil>, (b)(6) USN 
DCNO N2N6 (USA) i?fl2 @navy.mil>,Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

lID1f2 @navy.mil>, Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 4Wfl2 @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA'\IPll2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status and I am happy to fill in any gaps from 
the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to set up the best time with you. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

1112 
-----Original Message-----

Fror,!IDlf ., OIG DoD 4ffifl2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 
To: USN DCNO 

iUl2 
N2N6 (USA) 4ffiff2 @navy.mil>; Stratton, John F 

(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA' @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I 

\ffl @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) @mail.mil>; 
Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)\ffiff2 @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 
v/r 

wma 
-----Original Message-----

- USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:13 PM 
T0· Mfl2 ., OIG DoD illlilalllllll@dodig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USAj~@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 

OPNAV N2N6, N2Nf31 4ffiff2 @navy.mil> 

-
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 

@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

mil> . 
Subject: RE: Query 
-

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 

.._ 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 
leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

,,12 
-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 4Wfl2 @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 
To: (b)(6) DODIG (USA) 4ffiff2 @dodig.mil>;1Wfl2 
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@navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) i?fW @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 

@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

~ should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 

officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 

recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 

Regards, 

Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: MfW OIG DoD i?JS! @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
(b}(6) 

rw @mail.mil>; 

SA) 1WfW @navy.mil> 
(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) MfW @navy.mil>; 

(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) vy.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

Good Morning, 

~) First as an introduction, I am MfW , ltl>M for 
Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 

General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 

Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 

Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 

National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 

Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 

Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 

~ My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 

efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 

OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 

phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 

including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 

vlr 

--• Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 

DoD, Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 

@dodig.ic.gov 
-----Original Message-----

From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) i?fW @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) i?fW @navy.mil>·MfW 
@dodig.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA' i?fW @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: RE: Query 

5 
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-What is your question? 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA) 4@,W @navy.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) ' ' @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 

-
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' ' @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 
Thanks! 
V/r, 

Office of Naval Intelligence 
(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mailt('\fS1JW @navy.mil> 

-

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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From mlll OIG DoD" 4S9W @DODIG.MIL> 

To "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" i9fW @DODIG.MIL>,_ 

\!i11W OIG DoD" i9,W @dodig.mil> '!WJW OIG DoD" 

.Jl))l(j) @DODIG.MIL>, ' OIG DoD" fflW 

lii@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Pickup Project 

Date Thu, 17 Dec 2020 14:39:00 +0000 

Message-Id <29db 777fa4db40969d455f03d21 db 72a@DODIG. Ml L> 

I do not 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD i9fW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:43 PM 

OIG DoD @dodig.mil>; _,_ OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; • OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL>·fijililij&i• iiii 
OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Does anyone have the depsecdef letter establishing the UAP task force? Its unclass 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

IWW 

-----Original Message-----
From: f!PJi OIG Do[l i9,W @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:38 AM 
To: .... , OIG DoD • @DODIG.MIL>;\!illlllallllll OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL>; ' • ., OIG DoD---@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Pickup Project 
Happy Friday, 
As a starting point I will forward Iii the initial correspondence from ONI and USD(I). This will give you some 
general information regarding our interest in the topice. The specific details of the meeting and briefing charts 
are classified. 

f!PfW 
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From '@5\2 ., OIG DoD" 4@581 @dodig.mil> 1
To •!Ulllll ., OIG DoD" 185\2 @DODIG.MIL> 'M 

- OIG DoD" i>J\2 @DODIG.MIL> '\lRf\2 OIG DoD" 

fl @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Pickup Project 

Date Mon, 4 Jan 2021 16:24:42 +0000 

Message-Id <304b495df2494f03a4f63c90325cc7ea@dodig.mil> 

I was not planning on going in this week because (b)(6) 

. However, if Thursday is the only day that works 
for everyone I will have to work something outlt!Jl\2 

lt!Jll!l 
-----Original Message----

Frorn· lt!Jl\2 ., OIG DoD 4@5\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:34 AM 
To: ' • ., OIG DoD---@DODIG.MIL>;\lilll 
' ' ,OIGDoD ' ' @D~.,OIGDoD 

@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thursday would be fine with me. I anticipate Mr. Stone wanting to do 
something sooner rather than later .... 
-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoD 4@5\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:31 AM 

Tr"\Wf\2 • OIG DoD 4ffif\2 @DODIG.MIL>;I" 
Im., OIG DoD ' • ■■■@DODIG.MIL>·lt!Jl\2 

1 

OIG DoD 
4W5\2 @dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Morning All and Happy New Year. 
I have to be in on Thursday, is there any way we can meet Thursday? 
Thanks, 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

OfficeE.'' 
DSN:' ' 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 
West Tower, Suite\f2ff2 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: lt!Jl\2 ., OIG DoD ilf\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:29 AM 

., OIG DoD. @DODIG.MIL>;-
0 G DoD 4@5\2 @DODIG.MIL>;~~bTG DoD 

@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Morning and Happy New Year! 
As of now I wasn't planning on going in tomorrow. (b)(5) 

1 
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If everyone else is going in then I can drive up. 

-----Original Message----

From: l!Rf\ii ., OIG DoD 1@,W @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:11 AM 

To: ....... OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL>·fSRW 
'OIG DoD ~@dodig.m1i>;~ OIG DoD 

-
, 'JW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Happy New Year everyone! 
Do we want to meet tomorrow at the MC? I plan on going in regardless, and 
wondered if any of you plan on being in also. 

-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoD 1@Q2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:50 PM 
Tn·fSRW OIG DoD ' ' @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>;fSRWII 
IWIWIII OIG DoD 1@fW @DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 
·~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

Thankyou,\SRWIIII 
I'll plan to come into the Mark Center on Thursday. I'll look it over then 
along with anything else you leave withllilWIIII orlWIWIIII for me. 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Office-=.•• 
DSN:' ' 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, Suite!ffifW 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: lffl OIG DoD <1@,W @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:29 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>; fSRWII 

OIG DoD 1SDW @DODIG. ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Afternoon, 
I printed a copy of the DepSecDef memo establishing the UAP taskforce 
(August 2, 2020). The memo along with the briefing chart and my notes are 
on the circular desk in my office. Ill I will leave a copy for you to 

review with ISifW 
The DepSec listed specific task for the Task Force to complete l@ff 

-----Original Message-----

From: fJW OIG DoD 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:00 AM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' • 

- OIG DoD ' • @dodig.mil>; ' 
~@dodig.mil>; ' ' 

-
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fflW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
FYI, the memo is classified. They will send it to me on the high side. 

\IR!W 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD iMIP @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:16 AM 
To: • • ., OIG DoD @dodig.mil>;fflP 
OIG DoD • @DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; • ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thanks all 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

\IR!W 

-----Original Message-----

From: \\RJ\2 OIG DoD ffllP @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9: 1 O AM 

OIG DoD 4\RflP @DODIG.MIL>·\tpflP 

.. 
@DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I will send the POC a message and request that information. They were 
supposed to have provided a copy after our initial meeting . 

-----Original Message-----

From: Mfffl ., OIG DoD ffllP @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:00 AM 
To: • • ., OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph 
R., SES, OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL>·fJIP ., OIG DoD 
~@dodig.mil>; ' • OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it either. 
-----Original Message-----

From: fJW OIG DoD ffW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • • 

OIG DoD ' • @dodig.mil>; ' 
@DODIG.MIL>; • • 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it. 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4\2JIP @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:43 PM 

OIG DoD • @dodig.mil>;fflP 
@DODIG. ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Does anyone have the depsecdef letter establishing the UAP task force? Its 

unclass 
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Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

IWW 

----Original Message-----

From: lllJI\R OIG DoD ffl\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11 :38 AM 

To: • • OIG DoD J©IW @DODIG.MIL>;~ 
: OIG DoD ' ' ■■■@DODIG.MIL>;llillllllllllll OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD J©IW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Pickup Project 

Happy Friday, 
As a starting point I will forward ii the initial correspondence from ONI 
and USD(I). This will give you some general information regarding our 
interest in the topice. The specific details of the meeting and briefing 
charts are classified. 

IWW 

Attachment Name : smime.p?s 
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From '\!RfW ., OIG DoD" <lj©ijI@■• ■■■i@DODIG.MIL> 
To '\WfW , OIG DoD" (b)(6) d @dodig.mil>,' (b)(6) 

OIG DoD" 4ffifY' @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject FW: Pickup Project 

Date Mon, 4 Jan 2021 19:12:07 +0000 

Message-Id <6d3931fcdb674dd7b0ed1 eb53ebb5e9e@DODIG.MIL> 

•· 
Hi, 
Looks like this is moving forward sooner rather than later. I will let you 
know what comes from Thursday's meetings. (b)(5) 

-----Original Message-----

From: \SH@ OIG DoD 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 2:05 PM 

., OIG DoD 4WfW @dodig.mil>;\Wliallllllllll 
@DODIG.MIL>;\Wliallllllllll OIG DoD 

@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
8:00 is fine. • 

. I will let you know as soon as I 
hear back from them. 
-----Original 

From: ffl 
Message-----

., OIG Do() 4ffl @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:56 PM 

OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>;NIWII 
@DODIG.MIL>; • • OIG DoD 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I can also get there by 0800. 
-----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD 4'21@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1 :55 PM 

To:--- OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL,,.\!Rf@ 
·: OIGDoD~~@dodig.mil>;~ OIG DoD 
I. fY' @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I think it is a good idea to meet before we meet with Mr. Stone. 
'I can be in by 0800 and can meet anytime except for when we have the SI EO 
Staff Meeting. 
I can also stay as long as necessary. 
-----Original Message-----

From: f&fSl ., OIG DoD\SR@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:51 PM 

Tn·\SR@ •·• OIG DoD 4ffl @dodig.mil>;1• • 
ROIG 
~fW 

DoD • • @DODIG.MIL>;\91f@ 
1 

OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Mr. Stone asked about meeting Thursday. Do we want to meet together before 
meeting with him? I would expect him to want a later morning meeting, 
probably right before or after his SEIO staff meeting. I'll ask. 
I'll be in around 0800 and stay until they throw me out at 1500. 
-----Original Message-----

From: \91JW OIG DoD 4ffifW @dodig.mil> 

1 
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Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1 :49 PM 
OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>;llillilllllll 

0 G DoD ' • @DODIG.MIL>;--- OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I am available on Thursday. What time works for everyone? 
-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoDf!PfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:34 AM 

OIG DoD iHW aw@DODIG.MIL>;f!PIWIIII 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' • •

1 

■■I OIG DoD 
@dodig.mil> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thursday would be fine with me. I anticipate Mr. Stone wanting to do 
something sooner rather than later .... 
-----Original Message-----
From: ., OIG DoD 11RfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:31 AM 

T0'f!PfW )IG DoD 12,w @DODIG.MIL>; , .. 

'OIG DoD 11PJ\R @DODIG.MIL>·f!P1ijOIG DoD 
, 'fW @dodig.mil> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Morning All and Happy New Year. 
I have to be in on Thursday, is there any way we can meet Thursday? 
Thanks, 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Office-=• 
DSN:' • 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, Suite«pfffi 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: f!PfW OIG DoDIIDIID @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:29 AM 

., OIG DoD. @DODIG.MIL>;llillilllllll 
OIG DoD 1ffifW @DODIG.MIL>;f!PfWIIIIIIIIII OIG DoD 

@dodig.mil> 

-
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Morning and Happy New Year! 
As of now I wasn't planning on going in tomorrow. (b)(5) 

If everyone else is going in then I can drive up. 

-----Original Message-----

From: f!PfW OIG DoD 11RfW @DODIG.MIL> 

R 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:11 AM 

To:--- OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL>;f\Pf\B 
~@dodig.mil>f!PfWIIIIIIIIII OIG DoD 

':!limp @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Happy New Year everyone! 
Do we want to meet tomorrow at the MC? I plan on going in regardless, and 
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wondered if any of you plan on being in also. 

-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoD fflW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:50 PM 
Tr"fWJS1 OIG DoD • ' @dodig.mil> 

ilWl!II 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • @DODIG.MIL>;mll 

OIG DoD 4Wfffi @DODIG.MIL>; OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thankyou,lllill 
I'll plan to come into the Mark Center on Thursday. I'll look it over then 
along with anything else you leave with mll orlWllilll for me. 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Officerr:· 
DSN • ' 
Cell:• ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, Suite\WJW 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: \WJW OIG DoD fflW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:29 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • @DODIG.MIL>;mll 

1WfW @DODIG. ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; • ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 

-Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Afternoon, 
I printed a copy of the DepSecDef memo establishing the UAP taskforce 
(August 2, 2020). The memo along with the briefing chart and my notes are 
on the circular desk in my office. II I will leave a copy for you to 

review with \f2JS1 
The DepSec listed specific task for the Task Force to completP WW 

-----Original Message-----

From: \184ffi OIG DoD 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:00 AM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., S 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
FYI, the memo is classified. They will send it to me on the high side. 

\WfW 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4@581 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:16 AM 

OIG DoD • @dodig.mil>; \f2!ffi 
@DODIG. OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; • 
@DODIG.MIL> 

-
3 

Generated on Jul 2, 2021 9:39:40 AM by ZL Technologies Inc. 



Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thanks all 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

W>J\2 

-----Original Message-----

From: fSUW OIG Do[) iPJ\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:10 AM 

., OIG DoD 11Rf\2 @DODIG.MIL>·\WJ\2 

.. 
@DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I will send the POC a message and request that information. They were 
supposed to have provided a copy after our initial meeting . 

-----Original Message-----

From: lt!>IW OIG DoD iPJ\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:00 AM 

To: ' • ., OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph 

R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>·@J\2 OIG DoD 

i111211111111@dodig.mil>; ' • OIG DoD 

ii\2allllllllll@DODIG. Ml L> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it either. 
-----Original Message-----
From: p OIG DoD dt!]IW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' 

OIG DoD ' ' @dodi .mil> ' 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' 

@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it. 
-----Original Message-----

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD iPf\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:43 PM 

OIG DoD ' @dodig.mil.,.MJ\2 
@DODIG. ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Does anyone have the depsecdef letter establishing the UAP task force? Its 

unclass 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

\Wf\2 

-----Original Message-----

From: \ffif\2 ., OIG DoD 4WJ\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:38 AM 

Tn·MJ\2 OIG DoD d©J\2 @DODIG.MIL>·l!Rf\2 
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5 

'OIG aw DoD. @DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 1WfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Pickup Project 
Happy Friday, 
As a starting point I will forwardll the initial correspondence from ONI 
and USD(I). This will give you some general information regarding our 
interest in the topice. The specific details of the meeting and briefing 
charts are classified. 

MfW 

Attachment Name : smime.p?s 
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From 'IWJ$1 ., OIG DoD" fflSI @DODIG.MIL> 

To 'il!lfSI OIG DoD" 41$1 @DODIG.MIL>, W!SI 
OIG DoD" 4ffif$1 @dodig.mil>,' (b)(6) OIGDoD"-

«pf$1 @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Pickup Project 

Date Mon, 4 Jan 2021 20:05: 11 +0000 

Message-Id <8b48506477bc4ca89e8b10c058a595ea@DODIG.MIL> 

-
All - Randy asked if we could meet at 1030, so how about we meet at 0830? 
I'll send an invite. Can we assume the 1oth floor SCIF conference room is 
available? 

-----Original Message-----

From: fWtW ., OIG DoD 4ffi1$1 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 2:05 PM 

OIG DoD 42f$1 @dodig.mil>;■· 
'. OIG DoD ' ' ■■■@DODIG.MIL>· HSI ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
8:00 is fine. ' 

. I will let you know as soon as I 
hear back from them. 
-----Original Message-----

From:ll!lf$1 ., OIG DoD 41$1 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:56 PM 

OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>;@llllll 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' ' ., OIG DoD 

L> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I can also get there by 0800. 
-----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD 4Wf$1 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:55 PM 

To:111111111111111 OIG DoD ~@DOrnG.MIL>;@SI 
~ OIG DoD illilalllllll@dodig.mil>;~., OIG DoD 
•~•$1 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I think it is a good idea to meet before we meet with Mr. Stone. 
I can be in by 0800 and can meet anytime except for when we have the SIEO 
Staff Meeting. 
I can also stay as long as necessary. 
-----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD 4ffif81 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:51 PM 

Tn·ll!ll$1 1W OIG DoD 42f$1 @dodig.mil>; ■· 
l!11l OIG DoD ' • •■■l@DODIG.MIL>·IIDl$1 OIG DoD 
''.:M,1$1 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Mr. Stone asked about meeting Thursday. Do we want to meet together before 
meeting with him? I would expect him to want a later morning meeting, 
probably right before or after his SEIO staff meeting. I'll ask. 
I'll be in around 0800 and stay until they throw me out at 1500. 
-----Original Message-----

From:@$1 OIG DoD 4ffifSI @dodig.mil> 
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Sent: Monday, January 4, 20211:49 PM 

., OIG DaD ·• @DODIG.MIL>;--
OIG DaD 4l2f\2 @DODIG.MIL>; --OIG DaD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I am available an Thursday. What time works far everyone? 
-----Original Message-----

Fram: OIG DaD 41252 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:34 AM 

Ta: ' • ., OIG DaD 4l2f\2 IQ@DODIG.MIL>;IIR5WIIII 
' • OIG DaD ' • @DODIG.MIL>; ' • ••• OIG DaD 

@dadig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thursday would be fine with me. I anticipate Mr. Stone wanting ta do 
something sooner rather than later .... 
-----Original Message-----
From: ., OIG DaD 4ffi5W @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:31 AM 

Tr'"f9RW DIG DoD ffl @DODIG.MIL>;I;. 
'DIG DaD ffl @DODIG.MIL>·f5$IOIG DaD 

, '5W @dadig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Morning All and Happy New Year. 
I have ta be in an Thursday, is there any way we can meet Thursday? 
Thanks, 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Office-=.•• 
DSN:' • 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, Suitef5W 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

Fram: \12 2 OIG DaD 4l25i @DDDIG.MIL> 1
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:29 AM 

., OIG DaD. @DDDIG.MIL>;--
OIG DaD 41212 @DDDIG.MIL>;\lillilllllllll OIG DaD 

@dadig.mil> 

-
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Goad Morning and Happy New Year! 
As of now I wasn't planning an going in tomorrow. (b)(5) 

If everyone else is going in then I can drive up. 

-----Original Message-----
Fram: \YWR OIG DaD 418f\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:11 AM 

Ta:~ .• OIG DaD ~@DODIG.MIL>;\12f2 
~ OIG DaD ~@dadig.mlf>;-- OIG DaD 
•~, @DDDIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Happy New Year everyone! 
Do we want ta meet tomorrow at the MC? I plan an going in regardless, and 
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wondered if any of you plan on being in also. 

-----Original Message-----
From: ., OIG DoD .dIDfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:50 PM 
T0·fJf2 OIG DoD <l!;Dtlal- @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL>;lllilllll 
flillll OIG DoD 1\PW @DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

Thankyou,fillllll 
I'll plan to come into the Mark Center on Thursday. I'll look it over then 
along with anything else you leave with lllilllll orflWIIII for me. 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Offices:.•• 
DSN:' ' 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, SuitefJf2 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: \!PW ., OIG Do[) <jffifW @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:29 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL>;lllilllll 

OIG DoD .dIDf@ @DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Afternoon, 
I printed a copy of the DepSecDef memo establishing the UAP taskforce 
(August 2, 2020). The memo along with the briefing chart and my notes are 
on the circular desk in my office. Ill I will leave a copy for you to 

review with ffW 
The DepSec listed specific task for the Task Force to complete,i\if!Rii1fiiiiii 

-----Original Message-----
From: ffSI ., OIG DoD 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:00 AM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>;lllilllll 

OIG DoD ' ' @dodig.mil>; • ., OIG DoD 
@dodig.mil>; ' OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

WW 
FYI, the memo is classified. They will send it to me on the high side. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoDffW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:16 AM 

OIG DoD @dodig.mil>;ffl@ 
@DODIG. ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

-
3 
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Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thanks all 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

Wl2 
-----Original Message-----

Frori\12!\2 ., OIG Dori 4!Rfl2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:10 AM 

OIG DoD 4!Rfl2 @DODIG.MIL>·IWfl2 
@DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I will send the POC a message and request that information. They were 
supposed to have provided a copy after our initial meeting. 

Will 
-----Original Message-----

From: MJl2 OIG DoD 1fl2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:00 AM 
To: • • ., OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph 
R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>·11Rfl2 OIG DoD 
ill!lllllllll@dodig.mil>; • • ., OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it either. 
-----Original Message-----

From: ffl2 OIG DoD 1fl2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • • 

OIG DoD • • 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' • 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have ii. 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoDfWI @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:43 PM 

OIG DoD • @dodig.mil.,.IIPfl2 
@DODIG. ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Does anyone have the depsecdef letter establishing the UAP task force? Its 
unclass 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

Mfl2 
-----Original Message-----

From: lffif\2 OIG DoDl!Rfl2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11 :38 AM 

T"·fliRl2 OIG DoD 1f\2 @DODIG.MIL>'\Slf\2 
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(b)(6) 'OIG DoD. @DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 

'IW @DODIG.MIL> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ff @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: Pickup Project 
Happy Friday, 
As a starting point I will forward Ill the initial correspondence from ONI 
and USD(I). This will give you some general information regarding our 

• 
interest in the topice. The specific details of the meeting and briefing 
charts are classified . 

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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1 

From (b)(6) ., OIG DoD" fflW @DODIG.MIL> 

To 'WW OIG DoD" fflW @dodig.mil> 'WW ., OIG 

DoD" 4!Pftp @DODIG.MIL>,' (b)(6) ., OIG DoD" iiWI 
fSRillll@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Pickup Project 

Date Tue, 5 Jan 2021 17: 16:00 +0000 

Message-Id <16fb00e8c6e 7 4864a2def70c518b3655@DODIG. Ml L> 

I 
This could be an option.-· 

-----Original Message-----

From: 4R,W ., OIG DoD if,W @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 202112:12 PM 

To: ' ' OIG DoD <l©,W. @DODIG.MIL>;~ 
' OIG DoD ' • ••• @DODIG.MIL>;---., OIG DoD 
• @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I agree, as I mentioned below the DepSec listed specific task for the Task 
Force to complete, ' 

-----Original Message-----

From: p OIG DoD <l©IW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11 :47 AM 

., OIG DoD ff Jdig.mil>;■• · 
@DODIG.MIL>;\IBJIR OIG DoD I 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

, we could recommend a project for next year's plan. This 
is probably more realistic but yet shows Randy we are working towards what 
he wants. 

-----Original Message-----
From: p ., OIG DoD ff @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11 :38 AM 

DoD @DODIG.MIL.,,.1\2,W 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' • ••••• OIG DoD 
G.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

That was one thing we discussed with Randy after the meeting.«i> iiii1Wiiiii 
-----Original Message-----

From: «i>IID ., OIG DoD 1\2&2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11 :36 AM 
To: ' ' ., OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>·WW 
OIG DoD @dodig.mil>; ' ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
All- (b)(5) See 
the link to an article that says "The Pentagon has 6 months to disclose what 
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it knows about UFOs" 
https://www.military.com/dai1y•news/2021/01/04/pentagon•has•6•months•disclos 
e•what •it·knows•about •ufos. html 

•···•Original Message ..... 

From:\Wf\3 ., OIG DoD\lPJW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 2:05 PM 

OIG Oo[l i'NR @dodig.mil>; ■· 
'. OIG DoD ' ' ••• @DODIG.MIL>·\Wff2 ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
8:00 is fine. ' 

. I will let you know as soon as I 
hear back from them. 
•···•Original Message ..... 

From:iffl ., OIG DoD i>NR @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:56 PM 

OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>;\lPJWIII 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' ' OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I can also get there by 0800. 
•···•Original Message ..... 

From: OIG DoD 4\Uf2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1 :55 PM 

To:~ OIG DoD i>llillllllll@DODIG.MIL>;flRif2 
!~D~@dodig.rml>;--.., OIG DoD 
1~If2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I think it is a good idea to meet before we meet with Mr. Stone. 
I can be in by 0800 and can meet anytime except for when we have the SIEO 
Staff Meeting. 
I can also stay as long as necessary. 
•···•Original Message ..... 

From:f1Rif2 ., OIG Do[l i>if2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:51 PM 

3 ., OIG DoD dl!llffi @dodig.mil>;1•
'. OIG DoD' ' ■■■l@DODIG.MIL>:lli>If2 < OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Mr. Stone asked about meeting Thursday. Do we want to meet together before 
meeting with him? I would expect him to want a later morning meeting, 
probably right before or after his SEIO staff meeting. I'll ask. 
I'll be in around 0800 and stay until they throw me out at 1500 . 
..... original Message ..... 

From:flRNR OIG DoD i>if2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:49 PM 

., OIG DoD. @DODIG.MIL>;I' • 
OIG DoD 4ffl @DODIG.MIL>·flRNR,, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I am available on Thursday. What time works for everyone? 
•···•Original Message ..... 

From:lt!l1f2 ., OIG DoD 42if2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:34 AM 

~ I OIG DoD ~@DODIG MIL>·\lPJWIII 
- OIG DoD i>lalllll@DODIG.MIL>;\lPJWII-■ .·, OIG,DoD 

-
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1W!@ @dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thursday would be fine with me. I anticipate Mr. Stone wanting to do 
something sooner rather than later .... 
-----Original Message-----
From: ., OIG DoD .dIDJS/ @DODIG.MIL> 

! 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:31 AM 

Tr,·f!Pm • OIG DoD fflW @DODIG.MIL>;,\@ 

'~fW 
OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>·f!PI@ ., OIG DoD 1 

@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Morning All and Happy New Year. 
I have to be in on Thursday, is there any way we can meet Thursday? 

Thanks, 

~ngineeringDivision 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Office-=• 
DSN:' ' 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 
West Tower, Suitep 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: WW OIG DoD 1m @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:29 AM 

OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>;\!Pllllalllll 
@DODIG.MIL>;~., OIG DoD 

@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

-
Good Morning and Happy New Year! 
As of now I wasn't planning on going in tomorrow. (b)(5) 

If everyone else is going in then I can drive up. 

-----Original Message-----
From: f!Pf\2 ., OIG Do[) 1W @DODIG.MIL> 

! 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:11 AM 
To:\!PIWIIIIIIIIII., OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL>:f!Pf@ 

O[G DoD ~@dodig.mil>;--- OIG DoD 
•~1@ @DODIG.MIL> 

-
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Happy New Year everyone! 
Do we want to meet tomorrow at the MC? I plan on going in regardless, and 
wondered if any of you plan on being in also. 

-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoD <j\RJ@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:50 PM 

T,-,•l(!)I@ OIG DoDllllll■I @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>;IIIIIII 

-■ OIG[)CJD <j\U@ @DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
·~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

Thankyou,f!PWIIII 

3 

Generated on Jul 2, 2021 9:39:41 AM byZL Technologles lnc. 



I'll plan to come into the Mark Center on Thursday. I'll look it over then 
along with anything else you leave withllilllll orllilllllll for me. 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 

Cell:~ 

~::JIIIIIII 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, Suiteff\2 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From: \ffiJW ., OIG DoD 4@!\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:29 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL>;flilll 

OIG DoD ffl\j' @DODIG.MIL>; • ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

Good Afternoon, 
I printed a copy of the DepSecDef memo establishing the UAP taskforce 
(August 2, 2020). The memo along with the briefing chart and my notes are 
on the circular desk in my office. llilll I will leave a copy for you to 

review with«pf\j' . 
The DepSec listed specific task for the Task Force to completP «ppp 

-----Original Message-----

From: «pf\j' ., OIG DoD 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:00 AM 

To: Stone, Randol 

@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

WW 
FYI, the memo is classified. They will send it to me on the high side. 

-----Original Message-----

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4ffifW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:16 AM 

., OIG DoD @dodig.mil>;«pf\j' 
@DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

Thanks all 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

ffW 
-----Original Message-----

From: fiffi ., OIG DoD 4ffif\j' @dodig.mil> 
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Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9: 1 O AM 

., OIG DoD 1581 @DODIG.MIL>·IIDJW 
@DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 

-
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I will send the POC a message and request that information. They were 
supposed to have provided a copy after our initial meeting. 

-----Original Message----

From: 112581 ., OIG DoDl©!\3 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:00 AM 
To: ' ' OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph 
R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>·«pff2 ., OIG DoD 
i1illllllllll@dodig.mil>; • • OIG DoD 
illllalllllllll@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it either. 
-----Original Message-----

From: ffW OIG DoDIIDI@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD • • 

OIG DoD • • @dodig.mil>; • 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' ' 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it. 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD i?JW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:43 PM 

OIG DoD • @dodig.mil">'IIDl\2 
@DODIG. ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Does anyone have the depsecdef letter establishing the UAP task force? Its 
unclass 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

e 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

-----Original Message-----

From: MJ@ ., OIG DoD i?f@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11 :38 AM 
To: ' • OIG DoD ilfW @DODIG.MIL>;NIIIIIIIIII 
• OIG DoD ' • ■■■@DODIG.MIL>;~-:;-ofG DoD 
• @DODIG.MIL> 

Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ffl @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Pickup Project 
Happy Friday, 
As a starting point I will forward Ii the initial correspondence from ONI 
and USD(I). This will give you some general information regarding our 
interest in ttie topice. The specific details of the meeting and briefing 
charts are classified. 

MfW 
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From '\12!@ ., OIG DoD" ·ilRf@ @DODIG.MIL> 

To lml© ., OIG DoD" .JlOf@ @dodig.mil>, (b)(6) 

OIG DoD" 1@!@ @DODIG.MIL>, ' (b)(6) ., OIG DoD" ij 
\IUW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Pickup Project 

Date Tue, 5 Jan 202117:18:02 +0000 

Message-Id <806e8428599f4baf8cdf4dc0ff72269e@DODIG.MIL> 

Absolutely. I was agreeing with your previous email. I think that would 
make a pretty straight-forward project to start with \IUf 

-----Original Message-----

From: fl2!@ OIG Do[1.JlOfW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 202112:12 PM 

To: ' ' OIG DoD .JlOJ@ @DODIG.MIL>;---

• OIG DoD • ' ■■■@DODIG.MIL>;--■11111111., 6fGDoD 
• @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I agree, as I mentioned below the DepSec listed specific task for the Task 

-----Original Message-----

From: \@Qj ., OIG DoD .Jl0111J @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11 :47 AM 

OIG DoD <llOf@ ~dodig.mil>; ■•' 
@DODIG.MIL>;UPf@ I OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

, we could recommend a project for next year's plan. This 
is probably more realistic but yet shows Randy we are working towards what 
he wants. 

-----Original Message-----

From: NIJW OIG D0[1.JlOfW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2021 11 :38 AM 

., OIG DoD .JmfW ~@DODIG.MIL>;il0111J 
• OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL>; • • •••••. , OIG DoD 
• @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
That was one thing we discussed with Randy after the meetin" MW 
-----Original Message-----

From: \IPf\R ., OIG DoD .Jffl @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 202111:36 AM 

., OIG DoD ffl@ a@DODIG.MIL>;l@HR 
@dodig.mil>; ' ' .I ■■■■11 OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
All- See 
the link to an article that says "The Pentagon has 6 months to disclose what 
it knows about UFOs" 

1 
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https://www.military.com/daily-news/2021/01/04/pentagon-has-6-months-disclos 
e-what-it-knows-about-ufos. html 

-----Original Message-----

From: \1Pf91 ., OIG DoD 40191 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 2:05 PM 

To: ' ' ., OIG DoD ffl91 @dodig.mil>; ■· 
: OIG DoD ' ' -■■l@DODIG.MIL>;\12f91 ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
8:00 is fine. ' 

. I will let you know as soon as I 
hear back from them. 
-----Original Message-----

From: \12f91 OIG DoD d,~mi•191=·iiii■-1@dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:56 PM 

., OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>;-■ 
OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>; ' • ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I can also get there by 0800. 
-----Original Message-----
From: ., OIG DoD 4\2f91 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:55 PM 

tlpl 
To:----■I OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL'>·f\2f91 

oiG CloD 1l91llllll@dodig.rn]f>;~ ., OIG DoD 
•~191 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I think it is a good idea to meet before we meet with Mr. Stone. 
I can be in by 0800 and can meet anytime except for when we have the SI EO 
Staff Meeting. 
I can also stay as long as necessary. 
-----Original Message-----

From: \12f91 ., OIG DoD 40191 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 20211:51 PM 

Tn·\12f91 •·• OIG DoD 4l2f91 (b)(6) @dodig.mil>;I 
[\jJl OIG DoD ' '••■■@DODIG.MIL>;f\2f91 ,, OIG DoD 
'1f91 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Mr. Stone asked about meeting Thursday. Do we want to meet together before 
meeting with him? I would expect him to want a later morning meeting, 
probably right before or after his SEIO staff meeting. I'll ask. 
I'll be in around 0800 and stay until they throw me out at 1500. 
-----Original Message-----

From: f\2!91 ., OIG DoD 4\2f91 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:49 PM 

OIG DoD •• @DODIG MIL>·■" 
0 G DoD ffl91 @DODIG.MIL>·f\212 •., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I am available on Thursday. What time works for everyone? 
-----Original Message-----

From: ltllll!l ., OIG DoD ff @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:34 AM 

., OIG DoD 112!91 ILl@DODIG.MIL>;-■ 
OIG DoD ' • @DODIG.MIL>; ' ' ···• OIG DoD 

@dodig.mil> 

-
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Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thursday would be fine with me. I anticipate Mr. Stone wanting to do 
something sooner rather than later .... 
-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoD 4\Pfij @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:31 AM 

3? T"·ffl OIG DoD iHW @DODIG.MIL>;,•ffi 
OIG DoD ffl2 @DODIG.MIL>·fflffi ,, OIG DoD 

1

~JS1 @dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Morning All and Happy New Year. 
I have to be in on Thursday, is there any way we can meet Thursday? 
Thanks, 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Office,r.•• 
DSN' ' 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 
West Tower, Suite\jpJW 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----
From: \jpJS1 OIG DoD iHW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202110:29 AM 

., OIG DoD ■• @DODIG.MIL>MIWIIIIII, 
OIG DoD d©IID @DODIG.MIL>;MIWIIIIIIIIII OIG DoD 

@dodig.mil> 

-
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Morning and Happy New Year! 
As of now I wasn't planning on going in tomorrow. (b)(5) 

If everyone else is going in then I can drive up. 

-----Original Message----
From: 1Wfij ., OIG Do[> 1@JS1 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 10:11 AM 
To: ........ , OIG DoD iiillllllllllll@DODIG.MIL>:\jpJW 

\lw 
W1J ofG75oI5~@dodig.mil>;~., OIG DoD 

-
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Happy New Year everyone! 
Do we want to meet tomorrow at the MC? I plan on going in regardless, and 
wondered if any of you plan on being in also. 

-----Original Message-----
From: OIG DoD dl!>IID @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:50 PM 

T"·\ffi OIG DoD ' • @dodig.mil> 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>;\WJWII 
WWII OIG DoD 1ffiJW @DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 

Thankyou,MJWIIII 
I'll plan to come into the Mark Center on Thursday. I'll look it over then 
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along with anything else you leave withll!III orllillllll for me. 

~ngineering Division 
Evaluations - Space, Intelligence, Engineering, & Oversight 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

Office-=·•· 
DSN:' ' 
Cell:' ' 
4800 Mark Center Dr. 

West Tower, SuitefW!W 
Alexandria, VA 22350 

-----Original Message-----

From:fWf\2 ., OIG DoD <JWJW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 2:29 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>; lil\2IIII 

OIG DoD <Jif\2 @DODIG. OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' 

@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Good Afternoon, 

I printed a copy of the DepSecDef memo establishing the UAP taskforce 
(August 2, 2020). The memo along with the briefing chart and my notes are 

on the circular desk in my office. 111111 I will leave a copy for you to 

review witWff 
The DepSec listed specific task for the Task Force to complete> \WflP 

-----Original Message-----

From: ffl ., OIG DoD 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 10:00 AM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>; lil\2IIII 

OIG DoD ' • @dodig.mil>; ., OIG DoD 
@dodig.mil>; ' ' ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: P,ickup Project 

WW 
FYI, the memo is classified. They will send it to me on the high side. 

-----Original Message-----

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD <JWfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:16 AM 

OIG DoD ' • @dodig.mil>;ffl@ 
@DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ' ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Thanks all 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

MfW 

-----Original Message----- . 

From:fWfW OIG DoD <JWfW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:10 AM 
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., OIG Donp @DODIG.MIL>·\Wf\2 
@DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ., OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I will send the POC a message and request that information. They were 
supposed to have provided a copy after our initial meeting. 

\lil'2III 
-----Original Message-----

From: ff\2 ., OIG DoD iJ>J'2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2020 9:00 AM 
To: ' • OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph 
R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' @DOD IL>·ff\2 ., OIG DoD 
iilllllllll@dodig.mil>; ' ' OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it either. 
-----Original Message-----

From: ff\2 OIG DoD ffl\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 1:13 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ' ' 

OIG DoD ' ' @dodig.mil>; ' 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' • ■■■■ ., OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
I don't have it. 
-----Original Message-----
From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG D0Df5'2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2020 12:43 PM 

., OIG DoD @dodig.mil'>·ff'2 
@DODIG. OIG DoD 

DODIG.MIL>; ' 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: Pickup Project 
Does anyone have the depsecdef letter establishing the UAP task force? Its 

unclass 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

WW 

-----Original Message-----

From:fffl ., OIG DoD 1Wf'2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 11:38 AM 

To: ' ' OIG DoD 1Wf'2 @DODIG.MIL>;--
, OIGDoD ' • ■■■@DODIG.MIL>;~.,OIGDoD 
• @DODIG.MIL> 

Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 1Wf'2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Pickup Project 
Happy Friday, 
As a starting point I will forward Ii the initial correspondence from ONI 
and USD(I). This will give you some general information regarding our 
interest in the topice. The specific details of the meeting and briefing 
charts are classified. 

Mf\2 
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From (b)(6) OIG DoD" 'ffilfW @DODIG.MIL> 

To 'f!RfW ., OIG DoD" •WW @dodig.mil> 

Cc 'f!RfW ., OIG DoD" 'ffilfW @DODIG.MIL> 'f!RfW .,OIG 

DoD" ff @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Pickup Team: Unexplained Airborne Activities 

Date Fri, 11 Dec 2020 19:55:34 +0000 

Message-Id <765718b85f5e461 da46e22dd4758ea42@DODIG.MIL> 

Thankyou,lliill!I 
I appreciate you sending this my way. 
Have a great weekend, 

II 
-----Original Message-----

From: f!RfW ., OIG DoD ·WW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Friday, December 11, 2020 2:53 PM 

., OIG DoD @DODIG.MIL>;illill 
OIG DoD ' ' @DODIG.MIL>; • ., OIG DoD 

• 
@DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: Pickup Team: Unexplained Airborne Activities 

Here is the initial inquiry email correspondence. If you scroll down you 
will see the basis for the initial briefing. 

f!RfW 
-----Original Message-----

From: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
.(b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, 1, 2020 5:54 PM 

-_ww 0 
October 

OIGDoD @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' @navy.mil>; Stratton, John F (Jay) 

-
SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) @navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV 

N2N6, N2N6I 'ffilfW @navy.mil> 
Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 

Happy to support. Navy generally briefs the program activities and status 
and I am happy to fill in any gaps from the OSD level. I'll defer to Navy to 
set up the best time with you. 
Thanks! 
Matt 
Matthew C. Cummings, DISL 

f!RfW 

-----Original Message-----

From: fS1fW ., OIG DoD 'ffilf@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 5:34 PM 

To: USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) ' • 
Stratton, John F (Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
Bray, Scott W SES OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ' @navy.mil> 
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
~@mail.mil>; Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 
·~@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 
Thank you all for your assistance and I will stand by for more information. 
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I would also like to suggest that we combine the briefings from Navy and 
OUSD(l&S) if possible. 
v/r 

\\RM? 
-----Original Message-----
From: ~ USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) 
~@navy.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12: 13 PM 
Tn·l\948/ ., OIG DoD ~(Q)9~~ig.mil>; Stratton, John F 
(Jay) SES USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)--@navy.mil>; Bray, Scott W SES 
OPNAV N2N6, N2N6I ·iiflR @navy.mil> 

-
Cc: Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL (USA) 
~@mail.mil>;Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) 

~@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query • 

Jay Stratton (also in the 'to' line) .. leads the UAP Task Force effort for 
Navy ... working directly for Scott Bray, our Deputy Director of Naval 
Intelligence. 

..... 
They will be in touch to discuss setting up a briefing for you and your 

• 
leadership. 
Regards, 

N2N6 Strategic Engagements 

MfW 

-----Original Message-----
From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) (b)(6) @mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 12:03 PM 

DODIG (USA'\fRIIR @dodig.mil>;@flR 
@navy.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) iRflR @navy.mil>; 
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

@navy.mil>; Cummings, Matthew C (Matt) SES OSD OUSD INTEL 
@mail.mil> 

Subject: RE: Query 

--should be able to coordinate with the appropriate Navy 
officials for you for a briefing, which would be classified. For OUSD(l&S), 
recommend you contact Mr. Matt Cummings, cc'd. 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: ffl OIG DoD iRflR @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2020 11 :30 AM 

To: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 
(b)(6) 

rw 
SA) <jfRflR @navy.mil> 

(b)(6) USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)@flR @navy.mil>; 
(b)(6) USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 
.(b)(6) vy.mil> 
Subject: RE: Query 
Good Morning, 
~ First as an introduction, I amMflR for MflR 
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Intelligence within the Evaluations Component of the DoD Office of Inspector 
General. I am trying to obtain points of contact within the Office of Naval 
Intelligence and the Office of the Under Secretary of Defense for 
Intelligence and Security (USD[l&S]) familiar with the submission in the 
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020. Specifically, the 

Classified Annex to the Senate Armed Services 
Committee Report on S.1790, submission titled "Advanced Operational 
Capabilities Collection, Exploitation, and Research." 
~ My leadership and I would like to obtain a briefing on the 
unexplained airborne activities and obtain an understand of the current 
efforts/programs in place and actions the Office of Naval Intelligence and 
OUSD(l&S) are taking to collect, exploit, and analyze the data on these 
phenomena. If this discussion needs to be taking to a higher system I am 
including my contact information below. I would appreciate any information 

you have. 

Ila., 
v/r 

Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD, Office of Inspector General 

-----Original Message-----

From: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA)lmf@ @mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:56 PM 

USN (USA) ffl@ @navy.mil>·flRfW 
@dodig.mil> 

USN DCNO N2N6 (USA)fSP@ @navy.mil
USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: RE: Query 

\SPWIIII 
What is your question? 
Regards, 
Sue 
OSD(PA) 
-----Original Message-----

From: (b)(6) USN (USA'\SP\2 @navy.mil> 

Sent: Friday, September 25, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: DODIG (USA) ' @dodig.mil> 

Cc: Gough, Susan L (Sue) CIV OSD PA (USA) @mail.mil>; 
USN DCNO N2N6 (USA) • • @navy.mil>; 

USN ONI WASHINGTON DC (USA) 

Subject: Query 

\SPWIIII 
I am including the UAP team here to follow up on your query. 

Thanks! 

V/r, 

>; 
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.... 
Office of Naval Intelligence 

(cell phone on telework) 

@navy.mil<mailtn1WQY @navy.mil> 

-

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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From "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" 49Rffi @DODIG.MIL> 

To (b)(6) OIG DoD" 4ffi§2 @DODIG.MIL>, "Roark, Michael 

J., SES, OIG DoD" 4ffifW @DODIG.MIL>,fWJiR ., OIG DoD" 

1IW @DODIG.MIL> '\SRW ., OIG DoD" 4Wfffi @dodig.mil>, 
(b)(6) ., OIG DoD" (b)(6) @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Aliens?? 

Date Mon, 21 Dec 2020 20:48:31 +0000 

Message-Id <424d84512f4e43839efc5bb1a27404cd@DODIG. Ml L> 

Mr Roark, 
This article directly relates to our "pick up" team. We can even nick name the project "the pick up project"! 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

\ffl 
-----Original Message-----

From: \ffl ., OIG DoD 4ffiJi2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, December 21, 2020 3:23 PM 
To: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL>; ' • ., OIG DoD 
fflSI DODIG.MIL>;~., OIG DoD ' • @dodig.mil>; (b)(6) 

OIG DoD ff$1 @DODIG.MIL> 

... 
Cc: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 4Wf9I @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Aliens?? 
All - I found an article in Fox News about the "Pentagon UFO program." 
https://www.foxnews.com/science/former-cia-director-unexplained-phenomenon-different-form-of-life 

Space, Missile and Nuclear Evaluations 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

/DSN \ffilillllll 
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From "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" 1\U\2 @DODIG.MIL> 

To b)(6) OIG DoD" 1\U\2 @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 

Date Mon, 4 Jan 2021 19:56:29 +0000 

Message-Id <5abeafa0256346c89cf587 42369fdc35@DODIG.MI L> 

Thursday at 1030? 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

N 
From: 1ffif\2 ., OIG DoD ffl\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:52 PM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD .JIDl\3 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 

-
Sir, 
We are all available, and I imagine we can use the 11th floor conference room or the 10th floor SCIF conf room 
since it would 

illilll 
only be 5 of us. 

And yes, printed a copy of the DepSecDef memo establishing the UAP taskforce (August 2, 2020) and 
the briefing charts. 

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD .JIDIW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 1:25 PM 

Trvl©IW ., OIG DoD fffSI @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 
Can you verify that all the PDs are available Thursday and th?t we have the classified briefing (for Thursday) 
from OSD (l&S) ? 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

WSI 

From:\IPf& ., OIG DoD fffW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 12:41 PM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD fffSI @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 
Interested in going into the office Thursday? I'll be in both tomorrow and Thursday, since that is when the 14th 
floor is open. 
I asked the other PDs about coming in. ' • and • • can both come in Thursday, andfWIIIII can too iflli 

I think we'd want to: 
1-Agree on a proposed objective and basic methodology 
2- Figure out who we can give up from our divisions that is willing to work a classified project and is capable and 
available. 
Do you have any thoughts/preferences as to who manages it at the PD and PM level? 

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 1WfSI @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 202112:33 PM 

T0-IIDIW ., OIG DoD .JIDIW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 
I think so too. (b)(5) 
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Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

f!RfW 

From: \S!f@ ., OIG DoD 1SR@ @DODIG.MIL> 

Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 12:31 PM 
To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ffl@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 11 :56 AM 
T"·\!Rf@ ., OIG DoD iRf@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: (Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 
Interesting. I think we should press with the pick-up project. There is language in the NOAA for the IC to do a 

study ..... Sound familiar ..... Thoughts? 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

\ffl 

From:!Wf& OIG DoD 1SR@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, January 4, 2021 11:46 AM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 1WJf2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 
Did you see this in the news? 

From:\!RJf2 .(b)(6) > 
Sent: Saturday, January 2, 2021 3:52 PM 

Tn·\!Rf@ ., OIG DoD iRfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] more UFO .... s 
https://www.hawaiinewsnow.com/2020/12/31/faa-notified-after-mysterious-ufo-seen-above-oahu-appeared-drop­

into-ocean/ 
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From "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" 4!R3W @DODIG.MIL> 

To 'IIP!W ., OIG DoD" 1!2,W @DODIG.MIL>, "Roark, Michael J., SES, 

OIG DoD" 4ffl @DODIG.MIL> 

Cc 'WW ., OIG DoD" 112,w @dodig.mil> '11PM ., OIG 

DoD"@ @DODIG.MIL>, ' (b)(6) .,OIGDoD"ill 

/!2!W @DODIG.MIL>, ' (b)(6) OIG DoD"/IW 
l@dodig.mil> 

Subject RE: UAP "Pick-up" project 

Date Thu, 7 Jan 2021 21 :02: 12 +0000 

Message-Id <841c0179b6394fdcb108a51319307a91@DODIG.MIL> 

I am not sure that this language isn't anything we didn't already know. ' 

Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 

Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 

DoD Office of the Inspector General 

IIP!W 

-----Original Message-----

Fror,· p ., OIG DoD@ @DODIG.MIL> 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 3:54 PM 
To: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD@ @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 

., OIG DoD @dodig.mil>; ~ OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' OIG DolJ1i&lllllllll@DODIG.MIL>; WW 

OIG DoD @dodig.mil> 

Subject: UAP "Pick-up" project 

Mr. Roark/Mr. Stone, 

After this morning's meeting we dug into the classified 2021 NOAA Annex and found the attached 2 pages. 

Based on the NOAA direction, it appears that our short term evaluation has been overcome by the NDAA 

--
language. Most of the things we discussed including in our report are in the NDAA. 
Looking for your thoughts on the attached info and (b)(5) 

-
V/r, 

Space, Missile and Nuclear Evaluations 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

/DSNIIPMIIII 
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From "Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD" 1Wff2 @DODIG.MIL> 

To "Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD" 1ffl @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: UAP "Pick-up" project 

Date Thu, 7 Jan 2021 21:30:02 +0000 

Message-Id <55e72c14317e4d979dcbe3a9213ac1fd@DODIG.MIL> 

(b)(5), (b)(6) 

From: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD ilff2 @DODI G.MIL <mailto«png @DODIG.MIL» 
Date: Thursday, Jan 07, 2021, 16:28 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 'iffl @DODIG.MIL <mailtoillll 

--@DODIG.MIL» 
Subject: RE: UAP "Pick-up" project 

Yeah, (b)(5) 

-----Original Message-----

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD ff @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 4:27 PM 

To: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoD ilfSI @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: UAP "Pick-up" project 
Let's just keep pushing forward. This is too good of a project not to do 
Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

1WW 

-----Original Message-----

From: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG DoDIIDIW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 4:04 PM 

To: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoDl©IW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: UAP "Pick-up" project 

IDK. 
-----Original Message-----

From: Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 1Wf$1 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 4:03 PM 

To: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG D0D @1$1 @DODIG.MIL> 
1

Subject: FW: UAP "Pick-up" project 

Randolph R. Stone 
Assistant Inspector General for Evaluations 
Space, Intelligence, Engineering, and Oversight 
DoD Office of the Inspector General 

42f81 

-----Original Message-----

From: p , OIG DoD ilfSI @DODIG.MIL> 

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 3:54 PM 
To: Roark, Michael J., SES, OIG D0D481$1 @DODIG.MIL>; Stone, Randolph R., SES, OIG DoD 

1Wf81 @DODIG.MIL> 
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@dodig.mil>;~, OIG DoD 

OIG DoD iilllalllllllll@DODIG.MIL>;fl21ID 
@dodig.mil> 

Subject: UAP "Pick-up" project 
Mr. Roark/Mr. Stone, 
After this morning's meeting we dug into the classified 2021 NOAA Annex and found the attached 2 pages. 
Based on the NOAA direction, it appears that our short term evaluation has been overcome by the NOAA 

... 
language. Most of the things we discussed including in our report are in the NOAA. 
Looking for your thoughts on the attached info and (b)(5) 

V/r, 

. 
Space, Missile and Nuclear Evaluations 
Department of Defense Office of Inspector General 

/DSNfl25ID 

2 

Generated on Jul 2, 2021 9:39;42 AM by ZL Technologies Inc. 



From 'f\2,W ., OIG DoD" 4\P\2 @dodig.mil> 

To 'WW ., OIG DoD"fSlf\2 @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

Date Wed, 13 Jan 202118:21:40 +0000 

Message-Id <459b 7 c1 c4340453a81 e3edb4a58c0b05@dodig.mil> 

Thanks, once we get things going if we need additional folks I will reach back out. 
-----Original Message-----

From: Wlf\2 ., OIG DoD ffl\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 12:56 PM 

T"·Wlf\2 ., OIG DoD 4@f\2 @dodig.mil> 

llillllll 
Subject: FW: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

is interested in helping with this effort if a volunteer is needed. 
-----Original Message-----
From: \Slf\2 , OIG DoD 4@f\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 10:25 AM 

., OIG DoD <\llliallllll@DODIG.MIL> 
, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL>·ISD\2 ., DoD OIG 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: SASC Annex pg 12-13 
I am interested in helping with the effort. 
----Original Message-----

From: \Slf\2 ., OIG DoD ffl\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2021 9:21 AM 
To:~, OIG DoD~@DODIG.MIL>; ...... , OIGDoD 
~@DODIG.MIL>;--- DoD OIG~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: FW: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

-----Original Message-----

From: fSlf\2 ., OIG DoD 4ffif\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 12:33 PM 

, OIG DoD ' @DODIG.MIL>; ....... , OIG DoD 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' • ., OIG DoD 'illilalllllll@DODIG.MIL>;fS1llllll 

OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: SASC Annex pg 12-13 
~ 

Good Afternoon, 
Attached is the NDAA language regarding the UAP "pickup team." 

WW 
r/ 
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From 'WW , OIG DoD" 4@fW @DODIG.MIL> 

To (b)(6) OIG DoD" 11PfW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

Date Tue, 12 Jan 202119:38:17 +0000 

Message-Id <07b232795af041 b0ade 7e9153f1 d7ad2@DODIG. MIL> 

FYI - I would make a classified and unclassified fact sheet. Because you have access to the unclass open 
source, it would be a good idea to start there. 
I've enclosed the unclassified Microelectronics Project Factsheet to see if it might help give to you ideas. The 
same format would be created on the classified side, but it would just be added/augmented with the classified in 

formation. 
Some open source information I am currently reading up on the internet (I just pulled these quickly and saved 

the links): 
https://www.defense.gov/Newsroom/Releases/Release/Article/2314065/establishment-of-unidentified-aerial­
phenomena-task-force/ 
https://www.defense.gov/Newsroom/Releases/Release/Article/2165713/statement-by-the-department-of­
defense-on-the-release-of-historical-navy-videos/ 
https://www.militarytimes.com/news/your-military/2020/08/14/pentagon-creates-ufo-task-force-to-see-if­
unidentified-aerial-phenomena-pose-threaU 
https://www.space.com/ufo-sightings-pentagon-task-force.html 
https://nypost.com/2020/12/04/details-of-leaked-pentagon-reports-include-unidentified-ufos/ 
https://www.mypanhandle.com/news/military/pentagon-responds-to-release-of-photograph-taken-by-navy-pilot­

showing-an-unidentified-objecU 
https://www.mysterywire.com/ufo/department-of-defense-makes-uap-task-force-official/ 
https://www.mysterywire.com/ufo/pentagon-new-task-force-will-detect-analyze-and-exploit-non-traditional­

aerospace-vehicles-uaps-ufos/ 
https://www.mysterywire.com/ufo/u-s-senator-says-uaps-are-flying-above-our-military-bases-posing-a-national­
security-threaU 
https://www.military.com/daily-news/2021/01/04/pentagon-has-6-months-disclose-what-it-knows-about-ufos.html 

https:/ /www.cnn.com/2021/01 /1 0/us/ufo-report-emergency-relief-bill-trnd/index. html 
https:/ /www. heraldtribu ne. com/story /news/2021 /01 /03/riverview-high-school-grad-l uis-elizondo-forces-ufos-i nto­
mainstream/4064093001 / 
https://www.slashgear.com/covid-19-bill-wants-unclassified-ufo-report-from-uap-task-force-30652994/ 
https://thedebrief.org/uap-task-force-set-in-motion-with-passage-of-intelligence-authorization-acU 
https://www.express.eo.uk/newstweird/1380090/ufo-report-relief-bill-uap-task-force-aliens-pentagon-ufo­
sighting-evg 
https://metro.co. uk/2021/01 /08/ufo-expert-says-clock-is-ticking-on-possible-seismic-revelations-1387 4364/ 

.. 
-----Original Message-----

From: OIG DoD 1fW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 2:21 PM 

To:-•, OIG DoD illlllallllllll@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc: ' ' ., OIG DoD ~@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

Got it--thank you for the assignment. I will work up a project proposal, and appreciate any and all context behind 
this that you can provide. 

----
I look forward to taking this on as a first assignment, and will seek out POCs in the Department of the Navy, 
once approved. 

V/r 

DoD Office of the Inspector General 

Work:~ 
Cell:~ 
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-----Original Message----
From: p , OIG DoD ii!@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 1:05 PM 

To:~ OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc:--., OIG DoD ~@dodig.mil> 
Subject: FW: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

181!'2 
I am assigning you the responsibility for researching this topic. The AIG and DIG want to do an evaluation on 
this subject topic - UAP. There is a classified NDAA that discusses this, but I cannot send you the stuff until we 
get you indoctrinated and set up your computer accounts and work station. 
Please work to develop a project paragraph and factsheet (aka project proposal) on this subject matter with 
information that you can find on the open source in the meantime. Once we get your workstation set up and you 
have access to the classified information, you can come in to work on the classified elements. 
Last year I sent you an example of the project paragraph and factsheet (project proposal), please follow that 
guidance. If you have any further questions, let me know. I will be working side-by-side with you on developing 
this - we may also bring other personnel from the other Intel Divisions to assist, but I plan to have you take the 

lead. 
Thanks, 

--• Intelligence Division, SIEO 
Office of the Deputy Inspector General for Evaluations 
DoD Office of Inspector General 

@dodig.smil.mil 

JWICs provided upon request 

-----Original Message-----
From: p ., OIG Do[) •dml@ @dodig.mil> 

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 12:33 PM 
, OIG DoD • @DODIG.MIL>; • OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL>; ' • ., OIG DoD • @DODIG.MIL>;f\iRilll 
OIG DoD • • @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: RE: SASC Annex pg 12-13 

~ 

Good Afternoon, 
Attached is the NOAA language regarding the UAP "pickup team." 

r/ 

l\iRW 

Attachment Name : Microelectronics Fact Sheet- 30 June 2020 •. docx 
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From 'WW ., OIG DoD" 1Wff2 @DODIG.MIL> 

To (b)(6) ., OIG DoD" 4WfW @DODIG.MIL> 'fl298 
fl2li OIG DoD" 1Wff2 @dodig.mil>, 'WW ., OIG DoD" ij 
WW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: UAP Proposal 

Date Tue, 26 Jan 2021 15: 15:45 +0000 

Message-Id <2f0d438b1387 4eb39907 db1 dd73ee6b3@DODIG. MIL> 

(b)(5) . I'll be 

in tomorrow and Thursday and can hopefully take a look. 
-----Original Message-----

From: ., OIG Dao 1Wff2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 202110:13 AM 

OIG DoD 4ffifW IW@dodig.mil>; \Wff2 
@DODIG.MIL>; ' • OIG DoD 

@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: UAP Proposal 

All, 

• 
I am in the office today and was planning to take a look at the proposal at 
some point. I'll see how much progress I can make with it. 

-----Original Message-----

From: fl21f2 ., OIG Do[) 4ffi§2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 202110:04 AM 

To: ' • OIG DoD 1\PW @DODIG.MIL>;---
' OIG DoD ' • ••• @DODIG.MIL>;fl2llllllllllll OIG Dao 
• @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject: UAP Proposal 
Good Morning, 
I wanted to provide an update on the UAP proposal. I am going in on Wed to 
look at the proposal and add my input. Initially, when I went in last week 
my computer was down so that took all day; however, I was able to add to the 
sharepoint my notes and the briefing slides. When I finally got to the 

proposal, (b)(5) 

- , so I am planning on dedicating some time on Wed to provide input. I 
am not sure if the proposal is going to be ready for Randy's review. Has 
anyone else had an opportunity to add anything yesterday or today? 

fl2lillll 

Attachment Name : smime.p7s 
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From 'fffl ., OIG DoD" -fWffl @DODIG.MIL> 

To 'fWIW , OIG DoD" ff\R @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: counterintelligence guidance 

Date Mon, 1 Feb 2021 16:29:40 +0000 

Message-Id <043398e0396041 c0bbe1c186f8642a64@DODIG. MIL> 

I will take that into consideration 

-
-----Original Message-----

From:fWfW , OIG DoD fifW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, February 1, 2021 11 :29 AM 

To:ffl ., OIG DoD fifW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: counterintelligence guidance 

I have no idea. (b){5) 

-----Original Message-----

From: flP,W ., OIG DoD <lij@iifWi·iiiii@DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, February 1, 202111:17 AM 

IG Do ., OIG DoD 
ODI @DODIG.MIL>; 
DoD ., OIG DoD 
.Ml @DODIG.MIL>; WW 
@D @DODIG.MIL>; 
GDo 

Subject: counterintelligence guidance 
Good Morning Everyone, 

If you've been calling into the weekly SIEO staff meetings, you've heard Randy talk about a pick-up project the 
program directors have been meeting about as well as working on a project proposal. Randy calls it a pick-up 
project because this would be the first of multiple projects crossing over multiple disciplines/divisions (Space, 
Intel, Engineering, SA). If not, I'll try to quickly bring you up to date as much as possible in an unclassified email. 
Over the years there have been multiple news reports as well as videos on the internet concerning Unidentified 

Aerial Phenomena (UAP). Last October, Randy, flPIIII, - and I met with the ONI working group lead to 
obtain some initial background information. Randy wants to move forward with a project proposal. The project 
would focus on what actions the DoD has taken, not on the working group. The program directors are meeting 
with Randy tomorrow after the staff meeting to finalize the proposal. 

-
Randy has asked if . I said 
I would ask my staff if they had any counterintelligence experience and were aware of specific directives or 
instructions we could include in the proposal. 
So, any thoughts? I'm available to discuss also. 
Thanks. 
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From 'WW , OIG DoD" d©I@ @DODIG.MIL> 

To (b)(6) OIG DoD" 
' 

1"8 @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Virtual Introductions 

Date Thu, 4 Feb 2021 18:15:55 +0000 

Message-Id <9fd12e9343414fc1 a 7a4b00a498c9085@DODIG.MI L> 

Greatiiamill call you X~am calling in from X~lil2L_ 

-
From: • • OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL> 

-
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 20211:15 PM 
To:fjill@ , OIG DoD 4Wfp @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

Sure. I'm atflPlffi . I'm free all afternoon. 

From:ffl ' , OIG Dofl ffl @DODIG.MIL> 

-
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 1:09 PM 

To: OIG Dofl d©I@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

flPll2II 
Are you free for a ~ 5 min phone call? 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 

~OIGD0D4ffinp @DODIG.MIL <mailtog 

Date: Thursday, Feb 04, 2021, 12:53 PM 

To: ..... , OIG DoD ~@dodig.mil<mailtoliffiiil@ij· iiiii@dodig.mil»jf1Rji1ij@iiiii, OIG 
DoD illiall@DODIG.MIL<~@DODIG.MIL» 

........ 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

f1P112111, 
Looking forward to working with you on this. Please let me know when is a good time that we can synch up 
(virtually or in person) to help me get up to speed and understand where I can contribute. 

V/r 

DoD Office of the Inspector General 

Work:--
Cell ..... 

-----Original Message-----

From: i©I@ ., OIG DoD 11@ @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 12:36 PM 

To:~IG Dofl 1112 @DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) OIG DoD 

~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Virtual Introductions 
Good Afternoon, 
I wanted to facilitate the virtual introduction since you both will be working on the UAP pickup project proposal. 

is currently work with myself and the other SIEO PD's to draft the project propo~I 
will be joining the team and will be able to assist in bring the proposal together. 7 can bring you up 

to speed on the planned project and the way forward based on our discussion with Randy Stone. If you all have 
-any questions please do not hesitate to let me know. 

r/ 
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-.. Intelligence Division 
Office of the DoD Deputy Inspector General 

WW 
for Evaluations 
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From 'i\12ii11llij• iiii, OIG DoD" 1\iHW @DODIG.MIL> 

To (b)(6) OIG DoD" •WMW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Virtual Introductions 

Date Thu, 4 Feb 2021 18:30:29 +0000 

Message-Id <eb4ada7ee4c444bfbbcf437d421e609b@DODIG.MIL> 

--My call went to voicemail at the number 
atl9Rf 

listed below. I had to wipe/erase my blackberry yesterday, so it may be 
an issue on my end. Give me a call when you have a minute. 

-
From: OIG DoD fi>fW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 1: 15 PM 

-
Tf'l· ffl , OIG DoD fi>J\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

Sure. I'm a1\12Jf . I'm free all afternoon. 

-
From:IWJW , OIG DoD <j!PJ\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 1 :09 PM 

-
To: OIG DoD <j!PJ\2 @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

Are you free for a ~ 5 min phone call? 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 

(www.blackberry.com) 

From:~ OIG DoD <j!PJW @DODIG.MIL <mailtol!RI 
lliWllllll@DODIG.MIL» 
Date: Thursday, Feb 04, 2021, 12:53 PM 

To:.-., OIG DoD 1\ililallll@dodig.mil<mailt0\l2Jf2 @dodig.mil»,i\lPiiJ\2i' iii■, OIG 
Do□ -~@DODIG.MIL<mailtoililll@DODIG.MIL» 

----
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

fflll, 
Looking forward to working with you on this. Please. let me know when is a good time that we can synch up 

......__ 
(virtually or in person) to help me get up to speed and understand where I can contribute. 

V/r 

-

DoD Office of the Inspector General 

Work_,, .•• 
Cell:' ' 

-----Original Message-----

From: fl2J\2 ., OIG DoD fi>J\2 @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 12:36 PM 

To:illllllll, OIG DoD fi>fW @DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) OIG DoD 

~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Virtual Introductions 
Good Afternoon, 
I wanted to facilitate the virtual introduction since you both will be working on the UAP pickup project proposal. 

is currently work with myself and the other SIEO PD's to draft the project proposal. • 
will be joining the team and will be able to assist in bring the proposal together. ' • can bring you up 

to speed on the planned project and the way forward based on our discussion with Randy Stone. If you all have 
-any questions please do not hesitate to let me know. 
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r/ 

-.. Intelligence Division 
Office of the DoD Deputy Inspector General 
for Evaluations 

W\2 
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From (b)(6) OIG DoD" 'i@f@ @DODIG.MIL> 

To •ll!>ll!I , OIG DoD" 'iffifW @DODIG.MIL> 

Subject RE: Virtual Introductions 

Date Mon, 8 Feb 2021 12:16:12 +0000 

Message-Id <bfe7257cd4b249e5925a103463abad37@DODIG.MIL> 

--No worries (b)(6) . I'll plan to come in and see you tomorrow. 

From:«pfW , OIG DoD«pfW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 5:47 AM 

To OIG DoD 'iffifW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 
Good morning and happy Monday. 

. Sorry for the last minute change of schedule. 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 

~ OIG DoDd@f@ @DODIG.MIL<mailtog 

Date: Friday, Feb 05, 2021, 4:42 PM 

-
, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL<mailto ' • 

., OIG DoD iiilllll!@dodig.mil<mailto ' @dodig.mil»,\Wfij 
@DODIG.MIL<mailto ' @DODIG.MIL» 

Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

Good talking to you yesterday and looking forward to getting together on Monday. Attached is a list of reference 

-
documents I've begun to compile; not sure the best place to hang it but I'm using it to catalog sources that cou 
Id potentially inform research planning for the future. If there's a better tracker or something I can role this into, 
please advise; otherwise I'll continue to build on this. 
See you next week, 

-----Original Message-----

From: «pJW OIG DoD <1ijiffiif@ii· iiiii@dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 12:36 PM 
To:~, OIG DoD ffl@ @DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: Virtual Introductions 
Good Afternoon, 
I wanted to facilitate the virtual introduction since you both will be working on the UAP pickup project proposal. 

is currently work with myself and the other SIEG PD's to draft the project proposal ' • 

.. 
will be joining the team and will be able to assist in bring the proposal together. ' • can bring you up 

to speed on the planned project and the way forward based on our discussion with Randy Stone. If you all have 
-any questions please do not hesitate to let me know. 

r/ 

, Intelligence Division 
Office of the DoD Deputy Inspector General 
for Evaluations 

MW 
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From (b)(6) 
I OIG DoD" i?JW @DODIG.MIL> 

To '\R , OIG DoD" ·ilPfW @DODIG.MIL> 

Cc •®I© ., OIG DoD" i?f@ @dodig.mil> 

Subject RE: Virtual Introductions 

Date Mon, 8 Feb 2021 12:50:56 +0000 

Message-Id <23dff69b517 e44c0b19bde027 c89370f@DODIG.MI L> 

Thanks for the catch. I will update the spreadsheet. We are planning to link up on the 14th floor, but I will also 
spend time on the 10th floor. 

From: \PUW , OIG DoD ffl@ @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 7:48 AM 

-
To:~ OIGDoD~@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc:~ OIG DoD i21111111111@dodig.mil> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 
Ok check the sign-in sheet. I saw that you were signed up for 2nd floor access, not 10th floor. Is this correct? 

From: OIG DoD fflW @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 7:36 AM 

To:--·, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL> 
Cc: ' ' ., OIG DoD i21111111111@dodig.mil> 

-
Subject: FW: Virtual Introductions 

llilll 
FYI-I was planning on going into the office today, but am now delaying until tomorrow based onlRII note 
below. 

From:f!PJW , OIG DoD ffSi @DODIG.MIL> 
Sent: Monday, February 8, 2021 5:47 AM 
To: OIG DoD i?fW @DODIG.MIL> 
Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 
Good morning and happy Monday. 

. Sorry for the last minute change of schedule. 

Sent with BlackBerry Work 
(www.blackberry.com) 

~ OIG DoD •WJW @DODIG.MIL<mailtog 

Date: Friday, Feb 05, 2021, 4:42 PM 

-
, OIG DoD ~@DODIG.MIL<mailto ' • 

., OIG DoD i21111111111@dodig.mil<mai1to' @dodig.mil»,\WfSi 
@DODIG.MIL<mailto' @DODIG.MIL» 

Subject: RE: Virtual Introductions 

Good talking to you yesterday and looking forward to getting together on Monday. Attached is a list of reference 

-
documents I've begun to compile; not sure the best place to hang it but I'm using it to catalog sources that cou 
Id potentially inform research planning for the future. If there's a better tracker or something I can role this into, 
please advise; otherwise I'll continue to build on this. 
See you next week, 

-----Original Message-----

From: \IU@ OIG DoD i?JW @dodig.mil> 
Sent: Thursday, February 4, 2021 12:36 PM 

To: ... , OIG DoD i?JW @DODIG.MIL>; (b)(6) OIG DoD 
~@DODIG.MIL> 
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Subject: Virtual Introductions 
Good Afternoon, 
I wanted to facilitate the virtual introduction since you both will be working on the UAP pickup project proposal. 

is currently work with myself and the other SIEO PD's to draft the project propo~w 
will be joining the team and will be able to assist in bring the proposal together. iii can bring you up 

to speed on the planned project and the way forward based on our discussion with Randy Stone. If you all have 
-any questions please do not hesitate to let me know. 

r/ 

~. Intelligence Division 
Office of the DoD Deputy Inspector General 
for Evaluations 

\IR!W 
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05/27/19 The Drive https://www.thedrive.com/the-war-zone,'28231/multiple-f-a-18-pilots-disclose-recent-ufos-encounters-new-radar-tech-key-in-detection 

06/22/19 The Drive https://www.thedrive.com/the-war-zone/28640/could-some:of-the-ufos-naw-pilots-are:encountering-be-airborne-radar-reflectors 

o6L28/19 02/04/21 The Drive h1m,;f/www.thedrive.com/the,war-zone/28729/do<:,cfilOW-navy:got-ufo-patent-granted-by.-warning-of-similar-chinese-tech-advances 

04/27/20 NAVAIR b~~/www.na1c;,ir.nayy.mil/foia/sjt,;s/J;,ifiles/jeidrsS66/JilJ'5l~20-04/1%20,%20EL.LR.mp4 
04/2]120 NAVAIR htt~s~/www.navair.n.a=mll/foia/sites/g/fik~rs566/files/2020-04/3%20-%20G0FAST.wmv 

04/27/20 NAVAIR hJ:tJts~/www.navair.n<lYY.mil/foia/sites/g/fite$liJlli!rs566/files/2020-04/2%20-%20G1MBALwrnv 

04/27/20 Defense._g_ov https://www.defense.gov/Newsroom/Releases/Release/Article/2165713/statement-by-the-department-of-defense-on-the-release-of-historical-nayy-videos/ 

06/17/20 SSC! bJ:tQ.;/ /www .int el ligem:J'.senate.gov/o.uJ:,I ications/intell igence-auth orization-act-fiscal-year-2021 /Intel li$ence Authorization Act for FY21, directs investig.ati on 

07/17/20 Mystery Wire .bn~ /www.mvster::v_wire.com/ufo/u-s::'.s_e_o_gtor-says-uaps-are-flying-above-ou r-m ilitary-bases-posi ng-a-nationa 1-secu ritv-threat. 

07/30/20 Mystery Wire https://www.mvsterywire.com/ufo/pentagon-new-task-force-will-detect-analvze,and-e,g:,loit-non-traditional-aerospac.e-vehicles-uaps-ufos 

08/14/20 Defense._g_ov https;/ /www.defense.goy/J1Lewsroom/Rel eas.,s.lfu,lease/ Arti cle/23140.65/ establishment-of-un identified-aerial-phenom .ena-task-force/ 

o8/14l20 Milita!}' Times https://www.militarvtimes.com/news/vour-military/2020/08/14/pentagon-creates-ufo-task-force-to-see-if-unidentified-aerial-phenomena-pose,threat. 
08/17/20 Sf>ace.com 
12/04/20 NY Post 
08/14/20 Mystery Wire 
12/16/20 The Drive I https://www.thedrive.com/th e-war-zone/3 7134/ emails-sh ow-nayys-ufo-patents-went-th rough-sign ificant-i nternal-review-resu lted-i n-a-derno 

12/24L20 My Panhandle lhttps://www.mypanhandle.com/news/military/pentagon-responds-to-release-of-photograph-taken-by-nayy-pilot-showing-an-unidentified-obiect 
12/29/20 <!lligence-autho 
12/30/20 -19-bill-wants-unclassifig~d-ufo-report-from,uap-t<is~kcfQrce-3 
01/03/21 Herald Tribune I https://www .heraldtrib un e.com/story/n ews/2021/01/03/riverview-h igh-school-grad-lu is-elizond o-forces-ufos-into-mainstre I Good back.1;rnund on Elizondo 
01/04/21 02/05/21 Military.com \https://www.military.com/daily-news/2021/01/04/pentagon-has-6-months-disclose-what-it-knows,abouJ,.ufasJrtml 

01/05/21 02/05/21 Express.co.uk /https://www.express.eo.uk/news/weird/1380090/ufo-report-relief-bill-uap-task-force-aliens-pentagon-ufo-sighting-evg 
01/08/21 02/03/21 Metro.co.uk I https://m etro.co.uk/2021/01/08/ufo-expert-says-cl ock-is-ti cking-on-p ossib I e-seismic-revelations-1387 4364/ 

01/10/21 CNN Ihttps://www.cnn.com/2021/01/10/ us/ ufo-report-emergency-reli ef-b ii 1-trnd/index. htm I 

02/01/21 02/03/21 The Drive I https://www.thedrive.com/th e-war-zone/39012/the-nayy-fi na I ly-speaks-u p-about-its-b iza rre-ufo-patent-experiments 




